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History 

 

 

Silver Coins of Queen 

Rusudan from Samshvilde 

(Discovery of 2019) 

 

 

Berikashvili David 

The University of Georgia 
 

On July 24, 2019, a pit burial was discovered near the ruins of 

Samshvilde Sioni Cathedral on the territory of the former 

settlement of Samshvilde (Kvemo Kartli region, South Georgia). 

Even though it was damaged by the occupation of the later 

periods, the artifacts uncovered there have helped determine the 

burial's chronology and cultural context. Along with dis-

articulated human remains, a completely corroded iron ring, 

pottery fragments, ten well-preserved silver coins were discovered 

in the grave. The present article is the first publication dedicated 

to this discovery. It provides information about preliminary 

results and brings the new numismatic finds into scientific 

circulation as new data for an understanding of the history of 

Samshvilde and medieval Georgia in general.1  

Keywords: Samshvilde Kvemo Kartli, South Georgia 

 

 

 

 
1 The bio-archaeological remains, palynological and textile samples are under research and will 

be published in a separate article in 2022.  
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Sioni Cathedral is one of the most remarkable architectural monuments on the 

territory of former settlement Samshvilde. According to an old Georgian inscription 

("Asomtavruli") on its eastern façade, it was built between 759 - 777 (Chubinashvili, 

1969. 27).  

It is not clear when precisely the Cathedral was ruined, but following the 

tradition, this should happen after an earthquake in the 10th century. This opinion is 

supported by the three-nave basilica of the 10th century, standing near Sioni Cathedral 

ruins and in the masonry of which yellowish sandstone blocks, characteristic of Sioni 

Cathedral, are re-used.  

 

FIGURE 1. Samshvilde Sioni Cathedral. 2019. (Photo by D. Berikashvili) 

 

In order to investigate these and other aspects, geophysical and archaeological 

works were planned and carried out around Sioni Cathedral in 2015-2016 

(Berikashvili, Gabunia, Gagoshidze, Odilavadze, Ivanishvili & Lomidze, 2015, pp. 

115-125). During these two years, 18 graves of the high medieval period were 

discovered to the North and North-East of the Cathedral. Based on the artifacts, all 

they belong to Samshvilde citizens of middle and high social status (Berikashvili, 

Grigolia, Kvavadze, Miuller-Bieniek & Coupal, 2017, pp. 10-16).  
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As archaeological research on this part of Samshvilde indicates, it was a very 

active urban area of the city and was closely connected with the Cathedral. Moreover, 

after Sioni Cathedral was destroyed, this area continued to function as a cemetery, 

and a certain number of graves must have been located here during this period.  

From this perspective, Grave No.4, discovered between archaeological 

trenches N8 and O8 to the north of Cathedral ruins (Fig. 1), had the most importance. 

The grave was located some 15 m. to the North from the Sioni ruins. Its depth reached 

1.45 m from the present ground surface.  

FIGURE 2. Grave No. 4. Sioni Area. (Photo by D. Berikashvili) 

 

Based on the present data, it is hard to imagine the original construction of the grave, 

as it has been damaged by subsequent construction activity. For the same reason, it is 

difficult to determine the initial position of the deceased, but it can be concluded that 

an important person was buried there in a Christian manner. However, the 

archaeological material discovered in the grave helps us to determine its 

chronological frames and cultural belonging.  
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Archaeological finds 

The corroded ring, a tall, an ovoid jug, a yellowish, middle-sized pot, and ten well-

preserved silver coins were discovered in Grave No. 4.  

It is noteworthy that the ring was placed on the finger of the deceased's right hand, 

and despite the skeletal damage, it was still fixed in situ. Due to the strong corrosion, 

it is difficult to determine the exact form of the ring, but based on the similar materials 

from different archaeological sites, it can be assumed that the ring had a simple, 

circular shape.  

FIGURE 3. Grave No. 4. Sioni Area. Samshvilde. (Photo by W. Gagné) 

 

Similar circular iron rings are well-known from the Sioni cemetery (Ramishvili., 

1970, p. 125. Pl. XXVII.3), Zhinvali cemetery (Mindorashvili. 2015. Pl. VII. 4, 5.), 

Amidasturi cemetery (Lagiashvili. 2011. p. 94, Pl. XX. 225) and from burials at 

Goriskana and Gheliskari (Mindorashvili. 2015. Pl. VIII.3) in Eastern Georgia.  
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FIGURE 4. Corroded Iron Ring from the Grave No.4. (Photo by D. Berikashvili) 

  

Alongside the ring, two pottery items were discovered in Grave No.4. The first is a 

clay pot with two handles, and another is a tall, ovoid jug with one handle. 

The pot is 26 cm high, the diameter of the mouth is 21 cm, and the diameter of the 

flat base is 19.5 cm. The shoulders of the pot are decorated with horizontal combed 

lines, and there are two opposed handles (Fig. 5,1). This type of pottery is well-known 

from Dmanisi (Djaparidze., 1969. Pp. 57-76; Djaparidze., 1956; Kopaliani. 1996. Pl. 

XLVI. 1), Rustavi (Archvadze., 1969. pp.120-135; Chikoidze., 2007. P.3. Pl. XXI, 

6,8), Sioni (Ramishvili. 1970) and Narli Dara (Mindorashvili. 2013, pp. 212-226; 

Tvalchrelidze, Bakhtadze and others. 2014. Pp.128-158) and other archaeological 

sites of 10th-13th centuries.  
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(Restored by T. Tordia; Photo by D. Berikashvili) 

 

  

The second pottery item from Grave No. 4 is a tall, ovoid jug with one handle. Its 

extant height is 36 cm. The diameter of the shoulders 23.5 cm and the diameter of the 

base is 12 cm. Even though some parts are missing, it was still possible to reconstruct 

its shape and determine the date. Based on similar materials from medieval 

archaeological sites such as Rustavi fortress (Chikoidze. 2007. 3. Pl. XXIII.8-10), 

Dmanisi fortress (Kopaliani. 1996), Kvetera (Mindorashvili. 2010, pp. 268-269, Pl. 

IX ) and Zhinvali (Ramishvili. 1983; Bakhtadze. 2013, p.97, p. 119; p. 100. Pl. 122) 

Samshvlde jug also belongs to 11th to 13th centuries.  

Based on the typology and chronology of the pottery, the date of the Grave No 4 can 

be determined to be between the 11th and 13th centuries. Moreover, this date is 

supported by the numismatic finds from the same grave.  

 

Numismatic finds 

During the excavation of Grave No.4 ten silver coins were discovered. They were 

located on the right side of the body, between ribs and right arm. There were textile 

traces on some of the coins, which suggests that they were originally placed in a 

"Kisa" (a small wallet) that was placed in the grave. (Fig. 6).  

Figure 5. 1. The pot with two 

handles from Grave No. 4. 

Samshvilde Sioni Area. 12th-

13th cc.  

 

Figure 5. 2. The ovoid Jug 

from Grave No. 4. 

Samshvilde Sioni Area. 12th-

13th cc.  
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Furthermore, it became clear that we are dealing here with well-preserved silver coins 

of Queen Rusudan (1223-1245) of Georgia with Georgian-Arabic inscriptions on the 

obverse and reverse and an image of Jesus Christ that makes their chronology 

indisputable. The coins differ in terms of their quality and minting, but their imagery 

is still identical2: 

 

1: AR, D.: 25 mm: Wt.: 2.79 g (Pl. III.1) 

 __ __  

Obverse: Frontal bust of Christ with nimbus. "ΙC ΧI" ["Jesus Christ"] to left and right. 

In the left hand ornamented book of Gospels. The cover is decorated with three relief 

beads. An "Asomtavruli" inscription surrounds the image  

ႱႠႾႤႪႨႧႠႶႧႨႱႨႧႠႨႽႤႣႠႵჃႬ [in the name of God, was struck in the 

K'oronikon "un" (=1230)].  

Reverse: the name Rusudan - ႰႱႬ ["RSN" – Rusudan] - within an ornamented 

frame. The whole surrounded by an Arabic inscription: ملكة  الملكات جلال  الدنيا 

 ,Queen of Queens; Glory of the World and Faith") والدين روسدان بنت تامار ظهير المسيح

Rusudan, Daughter of Tamar, Worshipper of the Messiah"). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURE 6. The Coins from the Grave No 4. (Photo by D. Berikashvili) 

 
2 A single description will account for all the coins. Minor variations are noted in the 

catalogue.  
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2: AR, D.: 26 mm; Wt.: 2.79 g (Pl. III.2). Obverse: As 1. Heavily worn. Four relief 

beads. Reverse: As 1. Arabic inscription slightly damaged. 

3: AR, D.: 25 mm; Wt.: 2.83 g (Pl. III.3). Obverse: As 1. Partly worn. Four relief 

beads. Reverse: As 1.  

       __ __ 

4: AR, D.: 27 mm; Wt.: 2.62 g (Pl. III.4). Obverse: As 1. Four (?) relief beads. IC XC 

["Jesus Christ"]  

Reverse: As 1. 

5: AR, D.: 28 mm; Wt.: 2.50 g (Pl. IV. 1). Obverse: As 1. Three tips of a cross in 

nimbus. Four (?) relief beads. Reverse: As 1.  

6: AR, D.: 28 mm; Wt.: 2.72 g (Pl. IV. 2). Obverse: As 1. Three tips of a cross in 

nimbus. Four relief beads. Reverse: As 1.  

     __ __ 

7: AR, D.: 28 mm: Wt.: 2.60 g (Pl. IV. 3). Obverse: As 1. IC XC ["Jesus Christ"]  

Reverse: As 1, except for the central frame decorated with four circles alternating 

with five- and six-pointed stars. 

8: AR, D.: 27 mm; Wt.: 2.45 g (Pl. IV. 4). Obverse: As 1. Four relief beads. Reverse: 

As 1. 

9: AR, D.: 27 mm; Wt.: 2.61 g (Pl. V. 1). Obverse: As 1. Three tips of a cross in 

nimbus decorated with relief beds. Four relief beads on Bible. Reverse: Reverse: As 

1, but with a six-pointed star beneath Rusudan legend. 
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10: AR, D.: 25 mm; Wt.: 2.52 g (Pl. V. 2). Obverse: As 1. IC XC ["Jesus Christ"]. 

Five relief beads on Bible. Reverse: As 1, except for the central frame decorated with 

four circles alternating with five- and six-pointed stars. 

 

  

Conclusions 

As can be seen from the description of the coins, despite the slight differences, all of 

them represent silver dramas of Queen Rusudan.  

It is well known that in the previous period in Georgia, as well as in the whole of the 

Middle East, so-called irregular-shaped copper coins were in use. The usage of copper 

alloy for minting the coins was associated with the so-called "Silver Crisis." 

However, from the beginning of the 13th century, when the "Crisis" ended, the 

minting of the regular shaped silver coins began in Georgia during Queen Rusudan's 

reign (Dundua, 2006, p. 223). 

 Although Rusudan's drama is one of the most impressive silver coins in Georgian 

numismatics, many questions remain unclear, particularly the place of its minting. 

The main reason why there is still no clear answer to this question is the fact that the 

geographical location of the mint is not indicated directly on the coins. In addition, 

no written sources provide information about the innovation initiated by Queen 

Rusudan. Therefore, it can be said that all opinions expressed today regarding this 

question remain at the level of assumptions.  

Only a few attempts have been made to identify the geographical areas where Queen 

Rusudan's drama were minted. For example, Eugeny Pakhomov, a Russian historian 

and numismatist, believed that the minting of Rusudan's silver dramas began in 

Kutaisi, in Western Georgia, when Queen Rusudan migrated there after the invasion 

of Jalal-Ad-Din into Eastern Georgia (Pakhomov, 1910, p. 109).  

Unlike Pakhomov, David M. Lang, the Professor of Caucasian studies at the 

University of London supported the hypothesis that the mint of Rusudan's silver 

drama could be only in Tbilisi in 1230. This was the period when Tbilisi was liberated 

and reoccupied by Georgians again after a long time (Lang, 1955, p. 31).  

There is also a hypothesis proposed by Georgian numismatists Giorgi and Tedo 

Dundua, who conclude that Rusudan's drama were minted in "Tskhumi," present-day 

Sokhumi in Abkhazia. This idea is not, however, supported by archaeological 

evidence and therefore needs more support (Dundua, 1995.27-28; Dundua G., 

Dundua T. 2006. 269; Dundua T., Dundua G. 2015. 82).  
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Although the subject of the present article is not an in-depth investigation of the 

geographical area where Rusudan's silver drama were minted, we consider that the 

most realistic assumption is that of David M. Lang, who assumed Tbilisi to be the 

leading centre for the minting of these coins. Furthermore, the geographical area of 

distribution and discovery of Rusudan's drama, confined mainly to Eastern Georgia, 

also supports this hypothesis. 

Another problematic issue related to Rusudan's silver dramas is that fact that almost 

in every case, their exact archaeological contexts are uncertain and coins are out of 

archaeological stratigraphy. One rare exception is the Zhinvali excavation, where five 

silver dramas were discovered by archaeologist Ramin Ramishvili in 1973 

(Ramishvili., Jorbenadze., others…1981. Pp. 129-143; Rcheulishvili. 1983. P. 63). 

Another example comes from Ujarma Citadel, where Rusudan's four silver dramas 

were unearthed by the archaeologist Giorgi Lomtatidze (Lomtatidze., 1953. Pp. 11-

12). 

Two more discoveries are associated with Khandaki village (Central Georgia) and 

Dedoplistskaro (East Georgia). In Khandaki, numismatist David Kapanadze 

discovered a drama with a "unique obverse and reverse" in 1915. This discovery is 

discussed by the author in his work published in 1955 (Kapanadze., 1955. Pp. 70-71; 

Pl. VI; 1957. Pp.79-81). In addition, the discovery in Dedoplistskaro in 1989 also has 

high scientific value. The Dedoplistskaro coin hoard contains 60 coins, among which 

there are 38 silver dramas of Rusudan. The Dedoplistskaro hoard is carefully 

discussed by the numismatist Medea Tsotselia (Tsotselia, 2010. p.220). 

In 2016 a summary of work on these issues appeared in a publication that combined 

all the known cases of Rusudan's silver drama coinage (Paghava., Spanderashvili et 

al. 2016). There are discussions of distribution areas, the minting location, 

memorability, circulation, countermarking and alloy composition. Of particular 

importance is alloy composition, as there is still a significant lacuna in this sphere of 

studies in Georgian numismatics. Exceptions to the rule are published in 1943 

(Kapanadze., 1943) and 2013 (Paghava., Geradze. 2013), where the results of 

Georgian and Ildegizid Medieval coin alloys are represented. It must be mentioned 

that in present day numismatics only statistical, visual, iconographic and 

geographical data no longer meet the scientific challenges. We believe that alongside 

the traditional approaches, analyses based on physical-chemical, petrographic, 

archaeometric, spectral and other technical knowledge must be carried out when 

examining the new numismatic series.  
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In this regard, our article is no exception. Its main goal is to bring newly discovered, 

well-documented numismatic material into scientific circulation and any interested 

parties. As for complex studies, this direction is still theoretical and as already 

mentioned, a separate article will be dedicated to these issues. 

 

FIGURE 7. The locations where silver coins of Rusudan were discovered: 

 

1. Tbilisi surroundings; 4. West Georgia. Exact location unknown; 5. Kakheti; 6-10. Telavi 

surroundings. "Telavi Hoard"; 11.Tbilisi. The gorge of Riv. Mtkvari; 14. Akhalsopeli, Kakheti; 

15-16. Kvareli, Kakheti; 17-21. Akhmeta Region (?), Kakheti; 22-25. Kvemo Kartli; 26. Village 

Arakhlo. Bolnisi Region; 27. Manavi Castle surroundings; 28. Exact location unknown. Kakheti 

Region; 29. Kakheti Region; 30. Tbilisi surroundings. 31-34. "Manavi Hoard". Manavi Castle 

surroundings3.  

 
3 The map of discoveries of Queen Rusudan’s silver dramas (Material for the Corpus, Minting 

Location, Memorability, Circulation, Countermarking, Alloy Composition) by: Irakli Paghava, 

Roland Spanderashvili, Giorgi Gogava, Davit Mikeladze, Evgeni Chanishvili, Teimuraz Gabriadze. 

2016. Tbilisi. The exect origin of some dramas are unsertain. For this reason these areas are not 

shown on the map. We express our gratitude to the all authors for sharing this map. 
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The date of death of Tamar, the 

Georgian King of the kings 

 

 

Alasania Giuli 

The University of Georgia 

 

In 1966, Silagadze, B. placed the death of Tamar in 1207 based 

on the data of Ibn al-Athir. In the same year, S. Kakabadze agreed 

with this date. A 1974 article by T. Natroshvili and G. Japaridze 

put the death of Tamar in 1210. The work of J. Odisheli followed 

this, also in 1974, which considered all earlier published research 

and sources, including numismatic material, and put the date as 

1207. In 1975 Sh. Darchiashvili agreed with 1210 based on brief 

Armenian inscriptions, which were outlined in his research 

published in 2010. Research by G. Otkhmezuri (1981) was 

published in 1981 in which the scholar, using a different 

interpretation of the Gunia-Qala inscription, renders groundless 

the information of the first chronicler of Tamar as if Tamar 

granted the titles of Atabeg and Amirspasalar to Ivane 

Mkhargrdzeli simultaneously. Due to this fact, some researchers 

consider the year of the death of Zakaria Mkhargrdzeli (1212) or 

the next year (1213) as the date of the death of Tamar. 

Keywords: King Tamar, Georgia, History. 
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In 1966, Silagadze, B. placed the death of Tamar in 1207 based on the data of Ibn al-

Athir (Silagadze, 1966). In the same year, S. Kakabadze agreed with this date (1966. 

pp. 228-230). A 1974 article by T. Natroshvili and G. Japaridze put the death of 

Tamar in 1210. The work of J. Odisheli followed this (Natroshvili, Japaridze, 1976), 

also in 1974, which considered all earlier published research and sources, including 

numismatic material, and put the date as 1207. In 1975 Sh. Darchiashvili agreed with 

1210 (p. 151) based on brief Armenian inscriptions, which were outlined in his 

research published in 2010 (Darchiashvili, 2010. p. 59). Research by G. Otkhmezuri 

(1981) was published in 1981 in which the scholar, using a different interpretation of 

the Gunia-Qala inscription, renders groundless the information of the first chronicler 

of Tamar as if Tamar granted the titles of Atabeg and Amirspasalar to Ivane 

Mkhargrdzeli simultaneously. Due to this fact, some researchers consider the year of 

the death of Zakaria Mkhargrdzeli (1212) or the next year (1213) as the date of the 

death of Tamar (Brosset, 1886, 298; Ingorokva, 1963, 143, Zhordania, 1892, p. 300; 

Janashvili, 1917, p. 74; Lolashvili, 1984, p. 116; Metreveli, 1965, Javakhishvili, 290, 

385; Sanadze, Beradze, 2015, p. 156). However, 1216 (Kenkebashvili, 2011, p. 42) 

and 1215 (Kekelidze, 1941, p. 40) are also suggested in scholarly literature. 

According to G. Otkhmezuri, Vache is named as the "msakhurtukhutsesi" [master of 

servants] in the list of the inscription instead of Ivane. According to the scholar, this 

means that in the year of Tamar's death, which he assumes was 1207, Vache was the 

holder of this title while Ivane was the Atabeg by that time (Otkhmezuri, 1981. pp. 

20-32). In the research of the second edition of the Russian translation of the so-called 

second chronicler of Tamar, Mamisa Berdznishvili agrees with the date of 1207 (Life 

of the Queen of Queens Tamar…, 1985, p. 62.). 

Many of the researchers listed earlier place the death of Tamar in 1207 or 1210; 

however, the sources remain almost the same in both cases. Different conclusions 

come from different interpretations of the same sources.  

For dating the death of Tamar as happening in 1210, numismatic data is decisive. The 

"Silver Crisis" existing in the Middle East from the 11th century occurred in Georgia, 

too, demonstrated by the minting of copper coins. Those copper coins were 

proclaimed as silver coins. That significant financial reform in Georgia was carried 

out in the times of David IV. Fair as well as unfair copper coins were minted. The 

"Silver Crisis" in Georgia lasted until the reform carried out during the reign of 

Rusudan, when in 1230, silver coins were issued (Kapanadze, 1950, p. 48). 

 During the reign of Tamar, fair and unfair copper coins were minted. During her co-

rule with King Georgi (1179-1184), a coin on which the date is not indicated was 

minted. It mentioned "King of the Kings Giorgi" and "the King and Queen Tamar." 

Identification of the coin in the literature is different (Kapanadze, 1970, pp. 48-49). 
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According to k'horonikon 407 (11870), King Tamar minted her own coin. The coin 

is unfair. Some coins of this type 430 (1210) are printed without a change their design. 

The coins have the same mintage 

The observations of the famous scholar E. Pakhomov should be taken into 

consideration concerning this issue. According to his research, noting a new date was 

usual in Muslim countries, although there was a changing of mintage (Pakhomov, 

1970, 85). It is noteworthy that k'oronikon 407 (1187) of King Tamar and the coin's 

design issued in 430(1210) is unchanged. This rule was evidently reflected on the 

numismatic monuments of Tamar's epoch: of 1774 of King Giorgi III4, of 1187 and 

later of 1200 of King Tamar, on the coin of "Javachruler" of Lasha Giorgi (The date 

is not indicated on the coin. Presumably it was minted in 1205-7), later on the coin of 

1210, 1227 of King Rusudan and later on the coins minted in 1230. These coins were 

of different types according to the dates (Kapanadze, 1969, pp. 69-86). The dates on 

the coins do not indicate the time of the coronation of the king. This event has to be 

connected to the political-economic changes in the country. The dates mentioned 

above show the date of the coin type and not minting and issuing date. 

During the reign of Giorgi III, a fair coin appeared with the year 1774 is printed on it 

again for the first time after the 10th century. Parallel samples of such fair and unfair 

coins are also found during the reign of Tamar and Giorgi Lasha. The majority of 

researchers believe that coins were minted in the name of Tamar during her reign 

several times: a biased and dateless coin which together with Tamar bears the name 

of Giorgi and its identification is different in the literature, a widely-used biased coin 

which bears the date UZ (407=1187), and precisely the same coins with a different 

date UL (430=1210); and a fair coin issued in 1200. 

The dating of Tamar's coin to the year 1210 was questioned by Sargis Kakabadze, 

who was the first to place the death of Tamar in the year 1207. Others adhered to this 

version later. Some time ago, Ts. Ghvaberidze studied these coins. In her opinion, 

"k'oronikon 430 = 1210 … is a mechanical error made on the same mintage. In 

particular, this date 407 arose based on the resemblance of the graphic outline of 

letters- z z- z and l - l. It is known that in the "Asomtavruli" alphabet the only 

difference between "ზ" ("Zen") and ლ ("Las") is a small vertical line coming down 

on the left side" (Ghvaberidze, 2009, p. 99) The researcher makes this assumption 

based on one more argument that the version of the above-mentioned coin type (of 

Tamar, dated 1210 (3758, 4175) is saved in the depositories of the National Museum 

of Georgia. On the backside of the coin, 583 AH is written, which corresponds to 

 
4 It is the first case in the Georgian numismatique of indicating of the date by the 

Georgian k’oronikon 394 (1174). This means the time of minting of coin.  
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k'oronikon 407, i.e. 1187 (Ghvaberidze, 2009, p. 98). Ts. Ghvaberidze supports her 

assertion by another observation that "the approved coin type was minted with the 

same date during the entire reign of this or that Georgian king. This happened during 

the reign of Giorgi III, Tamar, Giorgi Lasha and Rusudan. It seems that this was a 

rule established by the Royal Household of Georgia. It was undoubtedly in force 

during the minting of Tamar's coin dated k'oronikon 407 = 1187 as 

well"(Ghvaberidze, 2009, p. 99). 

Attention should be paid to another opinion of Ts. Ghvaberidze regarding the fair 

coin dated by k'oronikon 420 (= 1200) on which apart from Tamar, her spouse David 

is mentioned (David is not mentioned by the royal title). "The above coin was minted 

until the end of Tamar's rule bearing this date," (Ghvaberidze, 2009, p. 99) i.e. 1200. 

The author discusses the situation in the Near East where the so-called "silver crisis" 

ended from the 1190s and the issue of high pureness and weight (2.8-2.9 g) dirham 

began and according to him, "the monetary reform carried out in 1200 CE was a 

political-economic measure relevant to that period in Georgia …" (Ghvaberidze, 

2009, p. 100). According to Ts. Ghvaberidze, this reform "for certain reasons 

(unfortunately these "certain reasons" are not specified – G. Alasania) was hindered 

as a result of emission of coins of the wrong form of Giorgi Lasha (1210) and Jalal 

Ad-Din (1226), but Queen Rusudan resumed this change by the monetary reform 

carried out in 1227." According to the researcher, "Queen Tamar could not have 

resumed the type of coins established in 1187 -- coins of wrong minting -- two 

decades later without any changes" (Ghvaberidze, 2009, p. 100). 

The numismatic data will be reviewed again later. Now, we will remember that in 

some cases a mistake was made in the inscription of coins. For example, the fair coin 

minted by Rusudan in 1227 is found with a different dating as well: in k'oronikon the 

second letter is inverted and in the date instead of "Dvk" (koronikon 447) there is 

Dvk 1217 – (koronikon 437) when Lasha Giorgi was on the throne (Kapanadze, 1950, 

p. 53). Another mistake made by craftsmen is known when the legend about Tamar 

(the same as on Tamar coins of 1187) is inscribed on the reverse of the coin dated by 

1210 CE (k'oronikon 430) and the reverse of Lasha Giorgi's coin issued in 1210 is 

inscribed on the reverse (Kapanadze, 1969, pp. 78, 81) In the opinion of Abdaladze, 

G. it seems then both coins were minted in the State Mint in 1210 CE and the 

craftsmen confused with mintages (Abdaladze, 2004, p. 12). 

It is essential to set the date of seizure of Kars, the death of David Soslan, and his 

campaign to Iran too set the date of the death of Tamar more accurately. There is a 

variety of opinions in literature about this. All Georgian sources do not mention all 

these facts. Considering all sources, it appears that these facts happened during the 

life of Tamar. The seizure of Kars is omitted by the so-called first historian of Tamar, 
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while after the death of David Soslan an attack on the city of Ani under Sultan of 

Ardabil is described. This was followed by a Georgian attack on Ardabil and 

afterward on other Iranian cities: "They came to Marand … city of Tavrezh … Miana 

… Zangan … city of Khuarasan and Kazmini … and approached the internal Romgur 

which is Khuarasan … and send precious stones to the King herself, sun and sun of 

the suns … The King became joyful" (Kartlis tskhovreba, pp. 372-378.). The so-

called second historian of Tamar narrates only about the seizure of Kars "on the 23rd 

or 24th year of her rule" (Kartlis Tskhovreba, 1996, p. 405; Kartlis Tskhovreba, 2008, 

p. 508). 

The chronicler of the period of Lasha-Giorgi also places these facts within the period 

of Tamar. However, unlike the first historian of Tamar, the story of the seizure of 

Kars by Georgians is told here. It is followed by information about the death of David 

Soslan, after which, according to the source, "they destroyed the cities of Persia and 

ruined Marandi and the country of Eran. They went so far that the names of Georgians 

were not heard". The same chronicler returns to these facts in the period of Lasha 

Giorgi, son of Tamar, and wrote: "Their parent (i.e., the parent of Giorgi Lasha – G. 

Alasania), the Great King of Kings Tamar made them (Zakaria Mkhargrdzeli - G. 

Alasania) conduct a campaign and seize Kars, then conducted a campaign, went and 

entered the Great Persia, ruined Ardaveli, destroyed cities and fortresses and filled 

the kingdom with plunder" (Kartlis tskhovreba, 1996, p. 301; Kartlis tskhovreba, 

2008, 356 ). 

The information about the seizure of Kars dated 1199 CE provided by Vakhushti 

Bagrationi is clearly based on information received from the so-called second 

historian of Tamar. However, "23rd" is omitted there, and only "24th" is left. Then the 

death of Soslan, dated 1199, the facts of Ani and Ardaveli are mentioned, which are 

followed by the campaign of Zakaria into Iran and finally, the death of Tamar in 1201 

(Bagrationi, 1973, pp. 189-191). Because all the events listed here are not dated in 

the sources or are dated differently, attempts to set the dates of all these facts more 

accurately continue in the scientific literature until now.  

During an analysis of the above information of the Georgian sources about the attack 

on Ardebil and afterward other cities of Iran, Ivane Javakhishvili refers to the 

Armenian historian Vardan who considers 1210 as the date of these events, the 

dateless data of the Armenian chronicles Kirakos Gandzakeli and the Arab historian 

Ibn Halikan who dated these events by 602-603 AH, i.e., 1206-1207 CE. However, 

because Ibn Halikan "had taken the data about this campaign … from the narration 

of the chronicler Ibn Batish who considered the date as 606 AH, i.e. 1209-1210 BC," 

the research does not exclude that Vardan, Kirakoz and Ibn Halikan had combined 
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two campaigns: the first, to Ardebil in 1207-8 and the second one, during which the 

Georgians reached Rom-Guri in 1210 (Javakhishvili, 1908, p. 289). 

The dates defined by Ibn Halikan were questioned by T. Natroshvili and G. Japaridze, 

who considered Ibn Batish, according to which Marand was seized in 606 (1209-

1210), to be more trustworthy (Natroshvili, Japaridze, p. 157). Based on this 

information, the researchers dated the campaign in Iran in the autumn of 1209 

(Natroshvili, Japaridze, p. 157). 

It is noteworthy that G. Japaridze did not mention the campaign in Iran in his 

fundamental research (Japaridze, 1995). When the research of T. Natroshvili and G. 

Japaridze – "Attempt to Establish One Date" – was published, and the work of R. 

Kiknadze "Parsadan Gorgijanidze (Kiknadze, 1975) and "The Histories and Eulogies 

of the Sovereigns" (1975) in which one rather noteworthy observation is presented 

that the so-called first historian of Tamar had not existed, which changes the situation 

completely. Despite this, it was undeservingly committed to oblivion. This is about 

the Muslim attack on Ani during the fast preceding Easter and the counterattack of 

Georgians on Ardebil. R. Kiknadze provides the days of Easter and "Eid al-Fitr" and 

the table of the beginning of Ramadan in 1205-1210, and as it appears, the Easter 

precedes Ramadan only in two cases, in 1205 (601 AH, April 10, April 22) and 1206 

(602 AH, April 2, April 11). R. Kiknadze defined the date under question as 1205, 

which seems logical, i.e., the information of the Arab author Ibn al-Athir about the 

Georgian invasion of the Islamic country from Azerbaijan in 601 (1204/5) (Ibn al-

Asir, 1940, 130) is confirmed. According to a well-substantiated conclusion of R. 

Kiknadze, "the Sultan of Ardebil destroyed Ani on April 10, 1205, on the day of 

Easter. Tamar was informed about this fact a week later, on April 17, in Geguti. Five 

days later, on April 22, the 30-day Muslim Fast, Ramadan, began. After its 

completion, on May 22 of the same year (on the first day of the month of Shawwal, 

601 AH), on the day of "Eid al-Fitr", the Georgian army raided Ardebil" (Kiknadze, 

1975, p. 128). As for the following facts, according to the first historian of Tamar, 

the Mkhargrdzelis – Amirspasalar (Commander-in-Chief) Zakaria and Master of 

Servants, Ivane proposed that Tamar conduct a campaign into Iraq, to Romgur, which 

is Khuarasan. These persons, in the same way, are also mentioned by the chronicler 

during the campaign to Ani (1205, 10 Aplil) (Kartlis Tskhovreba, 2008, p. 471, 469) 

As seen from the inscription of Gunia-Kala, Ivane was granted the title of Atabeg 

during the life of Tamar, while the title of Amirspasalar (Commander-in Chief) was 

granted to him after the death of his brother, Zakaria. Before that, he was the Master 

of Servants and was replaced by Vache in this post (Otkhmezuri, 1981, pp. 20-22). 

Sh. Darchiashvili reviews Armenian records from which it is clear that Lasha Giorgi 

was enthroned in 1210 (inscription of Haghbat of 1210) (Darchiashvili, 1975, p. 151-
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159; Darchiashvili, 2010, pp. 56,58.) and Tamar was not alive that year or that Lasha 

was the sole king in 1210/11, but there was not the same respect towards him as had 

been towards Tamar in the related inscriptions. Sh. Darchiashvili notes that Tamar is 

mentioned in inscriptions as "great," "goodservant," "blessed by God," "queen of 

queens." Zakaria Mxargrdzeli" calls her "Lord" while himself calls "slave." In a 

Bagavan inscription of 1210/11 Amirspasalar Zakaria informs us that: "During the 

reign of Alasha, in the hope of the Lord, I, Amirspasalar Zakaria, came from Khlat to 

the sacred brotherhood of Bagavan …", i.e., after the unsuccessful campaign to Khlat 

(Darchiashvili, 1975, p. 151-159; Darchiashvili, 2010, p. 152). Above-mentioned the 

1210 Haghbat inscription was not considered to be trustworthy by I. Javakhishvili. 

According to the inscription, it was minted in the year of the coronation of Lasha 

Giorgi, while Zakaria Mkhargrdzeli mentions the King and not Kings here 

(Darchiashvili, 2010, p. 56). According to the researcher, the second coronation of 

Lasha and the beginning of his sole kingdom must be implied here. The 1206 Marmet 

inscription "During the reign of Lasha" is certified in the work (Darchiashvili, 2010, 

p. 63), which I. Javakhishvili also did not trust. An analysis of 1221 Haghbat 

inscription is offered according to Hohanes, appointed as the saint bishop of Haghbat 

in 1205, as dated by a large part of researchers (dated by 1208 by a small number of 

researchers), considers Tamar and Lasha Giorgi to be co-Kings. According to well-

supported opinion of Sh. Darchiashvili, the above sources question the date of the 

death of David Soslan established in the scientific literature: 1207. The author 

continues to discuss the death of David Soslan, remembers the date of the Battle of 

Basian - 1202/3. For some reason, however, this date is 1202, which is established 

accurately in scientific literature. According to the so-called first historian of Tamar, 

David Soslan died soon after the Battle of Basian. The researcher does not consider 

it correct to date the death of David by 1207. But as I. Javakhishvili dated the Battle 

of Basian in 1206 and the death of David in 1207, the author exercises particular 

caution and dates the death of David in 1205/6 instead of 1205, after which, in his 

opinion, the reign of Lasha Giorgi as the co-king began. It is also noteworthy that 

according to the material provided in his research, this date must be 1205 or 1208, 

more likely, the first one.  

The date of the death of David Soslan was addressed by B. Bulia in her work "Images 

of Historic Persons in the Temple of the "Baptist" Monastery." Based on analysis of 

images of Tamar, David and Lasha Giorgi, based on the observation made by 

Ekvtime Takaishvili, the researcher considers that the scene of the coronation of 

Giorgi Lasha at the age of 13 is represented on the fresco which is dated 1205-6 by 

the researcher. Afterward, the author considers that "David Soslan is depicted as 

undoubtedly alive in the frescoes of the temple," which, in her opinion, is "an 

additional for those scholars who have established 1207 as the date of the death of 
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Soslan." At the same time, the author explains why it became necessary to coronate 

Lasha during David's life (Bulia, 2005, p. 190). 

 Interesting data for clarification of the issue are provided from Armenian inscriptions 

in the research of G. Abdaladze (Darchiashvili, 2010, pp. 212, 216; Abdaladze, 2004, 

p. 12). R. Kiknadze, based on Parsadan Gorgiojanidze and Vachushti Bagrationi, 

concludes that David Soslan must have died on April 10 of 1205 (Kiknadze, 1980, p. 

147). 

According to Ibn al-Athir, Georgians seized Kars in 603 (1206/7), but the fight for 

Kars continued for many years and when nobody provided assistance to its possessors 

against Georgians, they surrendered. "The Chronicle of Abkhazs" totally agrees with 

it according to which "from k'oronikon ukz (427- 1207) FROM CREATION (6811-

1207) Kars was seized and the Queen Tamar died. At that time, her son Lasha was 

twelve years old during the first campaign of the army" (Zhordania, 2004. P. 294). 

According to the above source, possibly in about 1205 the first campaign to Kars was 

organized. That year Giorgi Lasha put the king's crown on his head, and Tamar's army 

approached Kars for the first time. "During that period, her (Tamar's) son was twelve 

years old" ("The Chronicle of Abkhazs") (Zhordania, 2004. P. 294; Kiknadze, 1978, 

pp. 32, 43). An anonymous Persian chronicler of the 13th century (Miklouho-Maclay, 

1954, p. 208) also tells us about the several-year siege of Kars. According to the 

second historian of Tamar, in the 23rd or 24th year of her rule, Tamar asked about 

Kars, "because Sargis Tmogveli, Shalva Toreli, and the Meskhis fought for a long 

time but could not seize it … So she decided and sent David with the army. She sent 

Zakaria and Ivane with him and ordered them to stay there and fight strongly and it 

lasted for so long that Tamar went to Javakheti and waited for the news there" (Kartlis 

Tskhovreba, 2008. P. 508). At the end of the battle, it is said that "the remaining 

people asked David that Tamar came and they trusted her. She came and they put the 

locks of the fortresses before her son Giorgi and then before Tamar and asked for 

peace and vow…" (Kartlis Tskhovreba, 1996, p. 405; Kartlis Tskhovreba, 2008, p. 

508-509). The chronicler of the period of Lasha Giorgi mentions in the section on 

Lasha that "his parent, the Great King of Kings, Tamar, conducted a campaign for his 

fate (on his behalf?) and seized Kars". David is not mentioned here, however, in the 

section of Tamar, in the list of "the participant of all of these victories and actions" 

was Tamar's husband David, Kars is also mentioned (Kartlis Tskhovreba, 1996, pp. 

301, 299-300; Kartlis Tskhovreba, 2008, p. 354). As it seems, David Soslan 

participated in the battle for Kars, but it was not seized during his life. According to 

the comparative study of data of the sources, G. Japaridze concluded that Georgians 

occupied Kars Fortress in December 1206 or January 1207 (Japaridze, p. 162). 

According to the information provided by Ibn al-Athir, following the seizure of Kars, 

the Muslims waited for the further activation of Georgians with fear, but "the Lord 
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protected the protectors of Islam, sent death to the Queen of Kurjs and afterward 

confrontation began between them and he stopped their cruelty by the end of the year" 

(Ibn al-Asir, 1940, p. 131). Even though the Queen and not the King is clearly written 

in the above information from Ibn al-Athir, several researchers believe that it was 

David Soslan. As previously mentioned, the surviving sources do not confirm this 

and [lace the death of David in 1205.  

Despite the publication of several research studies, the issue of Tamar's death calls 

for attention again and different dates are specified in the textbooks too. But, 

unfortunately, all sources which have reached us, must to be dated.  

Several assumptions are expressed in the literature regarding the above fresco of the 

Baptist Monastery: that in this case Lasha's coronation by the Lord is shown. The 

legitimacy of his future power (Skhirtladze, 1983, P. 96-110; Pataridze, Paghava, ) 

shows Giorgi Lasha prior to this or that coronation and prepares the society for 

painless transfer of power later (particular importance must have been attached to this 

fact considering the internal political crises of that period) (Pataridze, Paghava, 1998, 

p. 137); that Giorgi Lasha's coronation was depicted on the fresco preserved in the 

Baptist Monastery (according to the records of E. Takaishvili). "Due to the age of 

Giorgi Lasha, his first coronation is depicted during the life of Tamar and David, in 

about 1205-1206 (Bulia, 2005, p. 186-188).  

All information from all sources certainly begins with doubt, and one may cast doubt 

on the information of Ibn al-Asir by which Tamar's death is dated by 1207, even 

though this date is confirmed by a number of other properly reviewed sources which 

have been mentioned several times. The information from Georgian chroniclers 

confirms this date. However, in some cases, they are questionable. At the same time 

what is introduced instead is not convincing either. The chronicler of Lasha Giorgi 

indicates as a date of death of Tamar k'oronikon four hundred twenty seven 

(780+427=1207), but notes that Tamar was in reign twenty-three years" (Kartlis 

tskhovreba, 1996, p. 300; 2008, pp. 355, 507). According to the second chronicler of 

Tamar, after the seizure of Kars: "twenty third or twenty fourth year of her reign she 

asked about Kars"(Kartlis tskhovreba, 1996, 2008, p. 507), that coincides with the 

date of chronicler of Lasha Giorgi. At the same chronicle, seizure of Kars is followed 

by the other evidence: "And to whom these affairs made by Tamar and her troops 

within ten seventeen (in Georgian "atchvidmetsa") seem not sufficient" (Kartlis 

tskhovreba, 1996, 2008). By the assumption of Th. Jordania here joint years of Tamar 

and her husband David are implied, from 1189 (Chroniques, 2004, p. 296), but if 

David had been alive in times of the seizure of Kars that is doubtful. It is noteworthy 

that Jordania, who does not place the death of Tamar in 1207, does not accept the 

date of Ibn al-Athir, the evidence of the latter put by mistake in 1208-9. Jordania also 
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reads "atchvidmetsa" as 17. That is wrong. If so, it had to be "atshvidmetsa". Here we 

have "atchvidmetsa," that is 10+17= 27, which we had to add to 1179, the beginning 

of Tamar's reign that is 1206, the seizure of Kars. 

The first Chronicler of Tamar sums up the years of Tamar's reign: "seized by the Sea 

Pontos to Gurgen and from Speri to Daruband and all Caucasians Trans-Caucasians 

and beyond up to Khazaria and Scythia... during her 12 years' reign" (Kartlis 

tskhovreba, 2008, p. 408) In this context, 12 is mentioned twice. In the manuscripts, 

12 is mentioned the most, although there is also 11. I. Javakhishvili in the first case 

read 11, in the second one, 12 (Javakhishvili, 1977, p. 222). 

K Kekelidze decided that 11 as well as 12 was a proof mistake and replaced them by 

31 (History and eulogies of the haloed…, 1941, p. 19; Kartlis tskhovreba, 2008, p. 

408). In the opinion of Mikheil Bakhtadze, the reign of Tamar started in 1179 and 

1184, because if we accept the latter, the seizure of Kars appears to have taken place 

in 1207 or 1208, which is impossible in his opinion. The main argument of the 

researcher is that "Overall, David Soslan was not alive during that time" (Bakhtadze, 

2011, p. 221) which is presumably correct. M. Bakhtadze refers to N. Shoshiashvili, 

who also considers Tamar's reign from 1179, and added 31. Perhaps here the most 

fruitful joint years of Tamar and David are implied from Lasha Giorgi's birth until his 

first coronation (1193-1205).  

All of the information from Armenian written sources contradict the above. They 

prove only that Tamar was not alive in 1210 and Lasha was enthroned that year. This 

is clearly confirmed by the Haghbat inscription of 1210. "which was inscribed in the 

year of the coronation of Tamar's son the King of kings Giorgi" (Darchiashvili, 2010, 

p. 57). 

However, if we assume that Tamar had passed away in 1207 and the second 

coronation of Lasha Giorgi took place in 1210, what happened in 1207-1210? Maybe 

we should remember the information of Ibn al-Asir about the unrest in Georgia which 

followed the death of Tamar and assume that Lasha was not allowed to be enthroned. 

No particular military activity is seen from Georgians until a certain time, and attacks 

of Georgians on possessions of Ayubians were resumed only in 605 AH, 16,07.1208 

– 5.07. 1209 and campaign was conducted to Archeshi and Khlat. The above events 

are reviewed by G. Japaridze in detail.  

Returning to the numismatic data, which is decisive for clarification of the issue and 

is mentioned in the literature several times, fair and biased coins were minted in the 

period of Lasha Giorgi too. There is a controversy in the literature regarding the 

dating of a fair coin which is comparatively rare and has Georgian and Arabic 

inscriptions: "Ch. of the King Giorgi, son of Tamar, ruler of Javakhs" (read by N. 
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Berdzenishvili (Paghava, 2011, p. 297)) and in Arabic "the Supreme King, the beauty 

of the country and religion, Giorgi, son of Tamar, sword of the Messiah". N. 

Berdzenishvili did not have a definite answer to this question. The researcher 

reviewed various opportunities and supports the assumption that at the moment of 

minting the coin "Lasha was still a co-King" (Berdzenishvili, 1964, p. 145). 

According to D. Ninidze, mentioning only Giorgi on the coin means that at the time 

of the minting the coin, only Giorgi Lasha was on the throne. This happened after 

Tamar's death and that Giorgi's enthronement as the sole king in the southern region 

of Georgia was especially celebrated in this manner because king of Georgia "was 

particularly the Lord of the Javakhs here" (Ninidze, 2004, p. 23) Ir. Paghava studied 

the above=mentioned coin in detail and concluded that it was minted in the years of 

reign of Giorgi as the co-king (Paghava, 2011, p. 291-344). In his opinion, the 

likelihood of issuance of this coin after the death of Tamar is lower" (Paghava, 2011, 

p. 303).  

We have many Lasha's biased coins dated by 1210 with (or sometimes without) 

Georgian and Persian inscriptions, in both cases dated by k'oronikon (430- 1210) 

without AH. It is assumed that this coin was minted for internal use (Kapanadze, 

1950, p. 51). 

There is one more unique fair coin minted in the name of Lasha Giorgi with the image 

of the crowned king, which was addressed by several researchers and recently and 

rather widely. It was covered by Maia Pataridze and Irakli Paghava (Pataridze, 2013, 

pp. 214-254.). In the opinion of the researchers, Lasha's coronation is depicted on the 

coin. The date is specified on the coin by k'oronikon which is read as 430, at the same 

time the Arabic and Arabian diagram date which is read as 606 AH (6.VII, 1209-24. 

VI 1210). Based on this date, G. Abdaladze considers that Tamar died in the first half 

of 1210 and her son, Lasha Giorgi was enthroned. Here one can recall that Giorgi III 

enthroned in 1156 issued coin in 1774, Tamar enthroned in 1184 just in 1187 minted 

coin. Thus, a coin minted in 1210 is not a reliable argument for clarifying the 

coronation date. However, this date is confirmed by the above-mentioned Haghbat 

inscription. 

 If Tamar died in 1207, how should we explain the gap until 1210? Do we have some 

additional arguments why the coin was not minted until 1210? Then, we should either 

agree with the assumption of Ts. Ghvaberidze that Tamar's coin was not minted in 

1210 and the coins of 1187 are dated erroneously, or we should consider the opinion 

of all other researchers, including J. Odisheli who dates the death of Tamar in 1207 

and those who date a part of coins minted in the name of Tamar by 1210. As J. 

Odisheli mentions in his research, he specially studied the coins of Queen Tamar 

dated 1210 and saved in the numismatic depositories of S. Janashia State Museum of 
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Georgia and concluded that the above coins were minted in the name of Tamar and 

dated by k'oronikon ul, i.e., 1210 (480+780) (Odisheli, 2010, p. 291). 

Using the arguments provided, we may assume that Tamar did not mint the 1210 

coin. It was minted after her death by others in her name during a confrontation 

between the two governmental groups to prevent Lasha Giorgi and his supporters 

from engaging in active governance. 

 The situation drastically changed very soon. The captivity of Ivane Mkhargrdzeli 

during the campaign to Khlat (1209-1210) became a heavy burden for the Georgian 

state (redemption in the amount of 100,000 (80,000 or 200,000) dinars, return of 

2,000 or 5,000 captives, and 21 fortresses (Japaridze, 1995, p. 169). A wound 

received during the battle resulted in the death of Zakaria Mkhargrdzeli, according to 

the Armenian authors, Vardan, Stepanoz Orbeliani and the data of Armenian 

inscriptions, in 1212 (Araveltsi, 2002, p. 158, 233), or 1211 (Smbat Sparaspet) 

arranging the marriage of Ivane's daughter, Tamta to Avhad (the future life of Tamta 

was very hard) shook the power of the Mkhargrdzeli which was absolutely protected 

during the reign of Tamar and during the following years. Presumably, this allowed 

the supporters of Giorgi Lasha to enthrone him as a sole ruler and mint a coin in his 

name in 1210. However, despite everything, due to unstable conditions, they did not 

continue Tamar's reform during which a fair coin was minted in 1200 CE, and they 

continued the tradition of minting a biased coin again. And if this is the case, when 

must all of this have happened? As established by G. Japaridze, Ivane Mkhargrdzeli 

was taken captive in the month of 19 Rabi' as-San in 607 AH/10.X.1210; however, 

he mentions another date specified in Arabic sources – the month of 19 Rabi' as-San 

in 606, i.e., October 21, 1209, Wednesday (Japaridze), after which Lasha's supporters 

could freely act (G. Japaridze, pp. 168-169). 

In 1975 a conference dedicated to N. Berdzenishvili was held in Javakhishvili 

Institute where the issue of the death of Tamar was discussed. Some scholars did not 

accept the date of 1207 supported by L.Tuchashvili, who also supposed that Lasha's 

coronation was postponed until 1210. This helped to create a myth about the 

"parental" care of Lasha Giorgi by Mkhargrdzelis and their panegyric (Proceedings, 

1975, p. 164).  

Thus, based on the reviewed material, it is established that:  

• The enthronement of Lasha born in 1192-93 as the co-king began in 1205 

after the death of his father, David Soslan;  

• The Georgian campaign to Iran and struggle for Kars, which apparently 

stopped after the death of David, took place the same year; 

• Kars was seized at the end of 1206 or at the beginning of 1207; 
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• Tamar died in 1207. This was followed by internal confrontation among the 

Georgians, between supporters of Lasha Giorgi and Mkhargrdzelis; 

• Because of the unstable position of Lasha Giorgi and opposition of 

Mkhzrgrdzelis, the enthroning of Lasha for the second time, as well as the 

minting of the coin with his name as a sole king and ruler, was not possible 

till 1210. 

• Considering all the evidence mentioned above, the conclusion made by Ts. 

Ghvaberidze concerning the mistake made on the coin of 1187 issued in 1210 

seems the most convincing.  
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The history of Georgian's ruling of Shushtar dates back to the 

reign of Shah Safi. During the reign of Shah Safi, one of his 

outstanding servants, Vakhashtu Khan was chosen to serve as the 

governor of Shushtar. This person's entering into Shushtar, who 

had promoted from being a special servant to the Biglarbeigi 

position, is considered as a turning point in the development of 

Shushtar. Vakhushti khan and his brothers were promoted in the 

Safavid court because of their loyalty to this dynasty. Therefore, 

Vakhashtu Khan was appointed as the governor of Shushtar, and 

his brother, Zulfiqar Khan, was appointed as the ruler of 

Kandahar. They could protect Shushtar and Kandahar very well 

using their tact so that the Georgians ruling of Shushtar lasted 

for 102 years. Finally, the ruling period of this clan was declined 

and disappeared by Nader Shah. This research aims at 

investigating the sociopolitical situation of Shushtar at the time 

of Vakhashtu Khan and his successors.  

Keywords: Safavids, Georgians, Vakhashtu Khan clan, Shushtar.  
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During 946, 947, and 960 AH (1524, 1525, and 1538 AD), Shah Tahmasp I attacked 

the Caucasus under the pretext of jihad desiring to earn great wealth. After these 

fights, the Safavids earned a lot of trophies, and many Georgian women and children 

also came to Isfahan, the capital of the Safavid. These women and children 

established the basis of a "third force" that was later organized by Shah Abbas I. In 

order to reduce and balance the power of Tajik and Ghezelbash, Shah Abbas I made 

use of the "third force" element, which included Georgians, Circassians, and 

Armenians. The power of this element gradually increased at the time of Shah Abbas 

(I), so that Allahverdi Khan was one of the Georgian generals at the time of Shah 

Abbas. After the death of Shah Abbas and at the time of Shah Safi, the power of 

Georgians increased to the point that Shah Safi became suspicious of the Emam Gholi 

clan, who were the children of Allahverdi Khan, and ordered their massacre.  

Another Georgian clan at the time of Shah Safi, which was given the Biglarbeigi 

position, was the Vakhushti Khan clan which had a significant effect on the 

development and prosperity of Shushtar. Here, the question is what roles the 

Georgians of Shushtar played in the social situation of Shushar in 1042 1144 AH 

(16201722 AD). The hypothesis is that the Georgians of Shushtar had a significant 

effect on the prosperity, agricultural development, and the construction of public 

buildings in Shushtar.  

There is no independent investigation on the Georgians clan of Shushtar, and the only 

source that referred to this clan is the biography of Shushtar. The sources of the 

Safavid period have provided only some rudimentary information in this regard.  

The importance of the current study, which is a library research study using a 

descriptive-analytic method, is that it investigates the arrival of Georgians and their 

impact on the political and social situations of Shushtar. Furthermore, using the 

primary sources of the Safavid era and all the sources related to this era, this study 

attempts to examine the actions and services of the Georgian Vakhashtu Khan clan, 

who were selected as the biglarbeigi of Shushtar by Shah Safi.  

 

The literature on the arrival of Georgians at Shushtar  

Shah Tahmasp I attacked the Caucasus four times under the pretext of jihad in 946, 

947, and 960 AH (1524, 1525, and 1538 AD). Tahmasp's motive to send troops to the 

Caucasus may have been the same as those his ancestors Junaid, Ismail, and Haidar, 

who intended their armies to gain experience from the wars and earn trophies in this 

way. The majority of the captives brought to Iran from the Caucasus during the reign 

of Shah Tahmasp I were children or women. The descendants of these children and 
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women established the basis of the "third force" that was later organized by Shah 

Abbas I (Seyouri, 2007).  

In order to reduce the power of Tajiks and Ghezelbash, whose power was rising and 

who were conflict with each other, Shah Abbas I sought a solution. His solution was 

to create the "third force" consisting of Circassians, Georgians, and Armenians who 

were first brought to Iran in the time of Shah Tahmasp (I). Later, they became known 

as the slaves of Shah. After accepting Islam, these slaves were employed in the army 

and other sections of the royal houses (Navaei and Ghaffari Fard, 2007).  

Using Georgian, Circassians, and Armenian slaves, Shah Abbas created a permanent 

army that was always available. These slaves had only one purpose: to show loyalty 

to the king. The new regiments of slaves created by Shah Abbas included cavalry 

formations of up to 10,000-15,000 soldiers armed with ordinary guns and weapons. 

Shah Abbas also created an army composed of gunmen and gunners and increased 

the number of the royal soldiers – who were mainly chosen from the slaves – to 3,000 

(Seyouri, 2007).  

This "third force" gradually gained reputation at the time of Shah Abbas, and their 

power increased. However, the influence of this force in the Safavid dynasty was not 

limited to Shah Abbas's time alone. Their presence was also evident during the reigns 

of his successors. 

Shah Abbas's grandson, Sam Mirza, the son of his eldest son – Mohammad Baqir 

who became known as Safi – succeeded the throne. Sam Mirza took his father's name, 

Safi, on the throne. During the reign of Shah Safi, some influential members of the 

Georgian clan like ImamQuli Khan and his sons were killed. ImamQuli Khan was the 

son of Allahverdi Khan, who was Shah Abbas' commander in chief. This action by 

Shah Safi reflected the great influence and power of Georgians, especially the 

ImamQuli Khan clan, had in the Safavid dynasty. This caused Shah Safi to order their 

deaths due to his fear of this clan, or as some said, because of his jealousy (Seyouri, 

2007).  

During the reign of Shah Safi, the Georgian element gained so much power that traces 

of it are still evident in the city of Shushtar in Khuzestan. The oldest sources that 

point to the presence of Georgians are the Jahan Ara history of Abbasids by Vahid 

Qazvini, the biography of Shushtar by Seyyed Abdullah Jazayeri Shushtari, and 

Tohfatol Alam by Mir Seyyed Abdul Latif Shushtari. In this regard, a detailed 

description of an influential clan of Shushtar named "Vakhashtu Khan" is written by 

the author of "biography of Shushtar." 

One of the most famous Georgian clans of Shushtar was the "Vakhashtu Khan clan" 

who were considered as the special slaves of Shah Safi (1038-1052 AH) (1616-1630 
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AD) and promoted to the position of Biglarbeigi (AlHosseini Qomi, 2004; Vahid 

Qazvini, 2004). In public view, the members of this clan were known for their beauty. 

They were located in the vicinity of Salasel castle of Shushtar.  

 

Social and political situation of Shushtar at the time of Vakhashtu Khan  

The Vakhastu Khan clan were the special slaves of Shah Safi from 1042 AH to 1144 

AH (1620 AD to 1722 AD) who ruled Shushtar for 102 years. On the arrival of 

Vakhashtu khan at Shushtar, who possessed "Sheshpar Ghoorchi" 15 position, the 

elders, sadat (Marashi, Ghiri and….), scholars, and the elites of Shushtar rushed to 

welcome him (Kasrawi, 2010).  

During Vakhashtu Khan's ruling, the presence of their relatives and their devotees, 

including "Gorgin Beig" and "Eldorom Beig," increased in Shushtar. Gorgin Beig 

was later promoted to the status of "Mirshekari" (Imam Ahvazi, 2000; Jazayeri 

Shushtari, 2009). In the Safavid era, Mirshekari status was considered a second-rank 

position, comprising more than two hundred members responsible for maintaining 

birds of prey (goshawk). Birds of prey were used for hunting cranes, geese, and ducks 

(Navaei and Ghaffari Fard, 2007). Furthermore, "Mansour Khan" and "Zulfiqar 

Khan" were the brothers of Vakhashtu Khan that Zulfiqar Khan Biglar Beigi later 

became the ruler of Kandahar (AlHosseini Qomi, 2004; Hosseini Monshi, 2006).  

It can be implied from the sources of the Safavid era that "Vakhashtu Khan" was very 

well-known for the development and prosperity of the agriculture and horticulture of 

Shushtar and for respecting the peasants. He developed Shushtar by planting trees 

and increasing agricultural productions (Vahid Qazvini, 2004).  

Shah Safi did not disregard the actions taken by Vakhashtu Khan in the province of 

Shushtar. Therefore, he was promoted by Shah Safi when he returned from Kandahar, 

where his brother was its ruler, and a fixed salary and pension was considered for him 

like the Khans (Jazayeri Shushtari, 2009).  

During the Safavid era, many battles happened between the kings of the Safavid 

dynasty and the Ottoman Empire. The first battle in 920 AH (1498 AD) was called 

the "Battle of Chaldiran." In the Safavids were defeated. The winner of this battle, 

Shah Suleiman Osmani, conquered Tabriz, the Safavid capital (Seyouri, 2007). These 

 
5 “Sheshpar Ghoorchi”: Ghoorchian: They were the special guards of the Safavid Shah. 

Their commander was called Ghoorchi Bashi. The title of almighty was exclusively used 

for these positions: The governors, Biglar Beigis, The Khans, The kings, the supreme 

minister, Ghoorchi Bashi and so on (Navaei, and Ghaffari Fard, 2007).  
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battles continued even during the successors of Shah Ismail, and each of the Safavid 

kings applied some particular military tactics in these battles, sometimes leading to 

their victory and other times to their defeat. At last, a peace treaty was signed between 

the Safavid and the Ottoman in 1048 AH (1626 AD), ending the relentless bloodshed. 

One of the main consequences of this peace treaty was the tranquility and peace of 

the people of Khuzestan, which led to the improvement of agriculture in this region 

(Jazayeri Shushtari, 2009).  

In addition to Vakhashtu Khan, others, including his minister, Haji Mohammad Sharif 

Ibn Khaje Ghasem Ibn Khaje Ali led the development of Shushtar. One of the close 

relatives of this minister, Khaje Hedayatollah Ibn Khaje Nematollah, who had lived 

in India for several years, was not satisfied with life during the reign of Vakhashtu 

Khan as he was blind (Jazayeri Shushtari, 2009). Khaje Hedayatollah was one of the 

anonymous poets of Shushtar who wrote the Biography of Shushtar, which is a 

primary source of the Safavid era.  

During the reign of Vakhashtu Khan, "Haji Mohammad Taghi Kalantar," a very 

generous and good-natured man, held the Kalantar Bashi office (Sheriff). He and 

Vakhashtu Khan founded the Najaf Abad village as well as the castles of "Papi" and 

"Fili" and "Afozuni" in 1042-1078 AH (1620-1656 AD). Haji Mohammad Taghi 

Kalantar made every attempt to settle the peasants in these places, providing them 

with agricultural tools and seeds. The author of the book "The Biography of Shushtar" 

wrote about a poet named "Molla Kasebi" who produced a poem about the village of 

Najaf Abad and was a contemporary of Vakhashtu Khan.  

Vakhashtu Khan reigned for thirty-seven years. Fathali Bieg, Eselmes Beig (Aslan 

Khan), Kalbali Beig, Badadeh Beig and Aslan Beig his children. He had many 

servants, each of them was a great emir in their own positions (Jazayeri Shushtari, 

2009).  

Sources of the Safavid era have referred to the actions taken by Zulfiqar Khan (the 

brother of Vakhshtu Khan), who was the Beiglarbeigi of Kandahar. He repelled 

Aurang Zeib's attack on Kandahar, a provincial area contested by the Safavid and the 

Mughal of India in 1061 AH (1639 AD) (Qazvini, 1988). In fact, the power of 

Zulfiqar Khan in Kandahar province caused the Mughal kings of India to consider a 

military attack for seizing Kandahar as a last resort (Afshar Yazdi, 2001). Zulfiqar 

Khan passed away in 1071 AH (1639 AD) (Navaei, 1981; Vale Qazvini Isfahani, 

2003).  
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The successors of Vakhashtu Khan  

A) Fatali Khan  

Fath Ali Khan was to govern Shushtar after the death of his father, Vakhashtu Khan. 

Fatali Khan ruled Shushtar from 1105 to 1178 AH (1683 to 1756 AD) and, like his 

father, respected Sadats and scholars and was the instructor of those who sought 

perfection. Eselmes Beig Khan (Aslan Khan), who was the governor of Shushtar on 

behalf of Fatali Khan, welcomed Seyyed Nematollah Jazayeri with great honor. 

Moreover, Aslan Khan procured the requirements for Seyyed Nematollah Jazayeri as 

if it deserved the lord of wisdom, also a home was provided for Seyyed in the vicinity 

of the grant mosque of Shushtar (Imam Ahvazi, 2000; Jazayeri, 1997; Marashi, 1986; 

Niroumand, 2005; Shushtari, 1984).  

Fath Ali Khan, like his father, attempted to make Shushtar a prosperous and 

developed city. He also constructed many monuments, including Shah Abad, Ali 

Abad, Dolat Abad, Fath Abad places, Aghili gardens, Mahi Bazan dam, Hesam Abad 

mansion, and the Khan's bathroom. Furthermore, he reconstructed most of the 

mansions of Salasel castle and Kaiser bridge (Shadravan) that had been destroyed in 

the past (Kasrawi, 2010). While Fath Ali Khan was the ruler of Shushtar, he attempted 

to remove the silt from the Glougard aqueducts and Choubband lands from mud, but 

his efforts were fruitless. It should be mentioned that the Sadat clan, Marashi Sadat 

clan, and Jazayeri Sadat clan were respected well by Fatali Khan (Ibid, p. 139).  

B) Kalb Ali Khan  

Safavid Shah Soleiman died on Dhu al-Hijjah 1105 AH (September 1683 AD), and 

Shah Sultan Hussein came to the throne on Muharram 1106 AH (October 1684 AD). 

He sent Aslan Khan (Eselmes Beig) – the son of Vakhashtu Khan who was Gollar 

Agassi (the head of special servants) – to Kandahar and summoned Fath Ali Khan to 

Isfahan, the capital of the Safavids. In addition, he appointed the government of 

Shushtar to the other brother of Fath Ali Khan, i.e., Kalb Ali Khan, who entered the 

city of Shushtar in Jumada II 1106 AH (March 1683 AD). The Safavid king made 

benefit from the power of Vakhtashu Khan Georgian clan to solve external problems 

as well as to ameliorate the internal affairs, because the merit of this clan in 

controlling the affairs in Shushtar has been proven (Jazayeri Shushtari, 2009; 

Kasrawi, 2010).  

During the ruling of Kalb Ali Khan on Shushtar (about 1106 to 1111 AH) (1684 to 

1689 AD), there was a flood and the gardens and crops in Shushtar were destroyed. 

This flood is considered an introduction to the destruction of Shushtar, because some 

parts of the Mizan dam and Magham dam (Ali position) were destroyed, causing 

much destruction in Shushtar (Jazayeri Shushtari, 2009). Regarding Aslan Khan's 
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ruling on the province of Kandahar, there is not much detailed information in the 

resources of the Safavid era (Naeini, 1974; Nasiri, 1994). The selection of Aslan Khan 

for ruling Kandahar Province happened in 1106 AH (1684 AD), and he became the 

ruler of Kohgiluyeh in 1114 AH (1692 AD). Upom reaching Kohgiluyeh, he came to 

Shushtar and stayed in Khajeh garden. Although Abudllah, the son of Aslan khan, 

was a jovial and luxurious person. Since he loved his father very much, he constantly 

traveled to Kohgiluyeh to visit his father. In this regard, when Aslan Khan became 

the ruler of Astarabad, his son quickly went to visit him. Another son of Aslan Khan, 

Mohammad Ali Beig (Khan), was the deputy of the ruler of Shushtar. Aslan Khan 

died in 1121 AH (1699 AD) in Astarabad (Jazayeri Shushtari, 2009).  

C) Isa Khan and Abdullah Khan:  

From1111 to 1113 AH (1689 to 1691 AD), Isa Khan, the son of Zulfiqar Khan 

(Vakhashtu's brother), was the ruler of Shushtar. He favored peasants and was also 

very interested in Shushtar and respecting the poor, but his reign was very short. In 

1113 AH (1691 AD), Abdullah Khan, the son of Aslan Khan (Vakhashtu's son) 

became the ruler of Shushtar and was its ruler for eleven years (1113-1124 AH) 

(1691-1702 AD) (ibid, pp. 141142).  

D) Mehr Ali Khan  

In 1129 AH (1707 AD), Mehr Ali Khan, the son of Kalb Ali Khan, became the ruler 

of Shushtar. His brother, Haji Muhammad Khan, became the deputy of the ruler of 

Shushtar. However, this appointment did not last long, and Abdullah Khan became 

the ruler again. These changes showed the weakness of the Georgian government in 

Shushtar, especially Abdullah Khan. On Jumada AlAwwal 1134 AH (February 1712 

AD), the Soltani war began in Gloun Abad between the Safavid army and the troops 

of Afghan Mahmoud who defeated the Safavid army put Isfahan, the capital of the 

Safavid, under the siege. During the siege of Isfahan, Mehr Ali Khan, the son of Kalb 

Ali Khan, was appointed ruler (Jazayeri Shushtari, 2009).  

The End of the Vakhashtu Khan Clan  

The quick ascent of the Vakhashtu Khan clan in administrative affairs was not very 

evident in the history of Iran. Mirza Tahmasp, the son of Shah Sultan Hussein, who 

survived the siege of Isfahan was crowned in Qazvin on Safar 1135 AH (November 

1713 AD). Mohammad Ali Khan, the son of Aslan Khan, was appointed as his 

minister of the state (Imam Ahvazi, 2000; Jazayeri Shushtari, 2009; Kasrawi, 2010). 

The minister of state of a king who had no power would be without any authority as 

well.  
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From 1135 to 1144 AH (1713 to 1722 AD), Tahmasp Quli (Nader Shah) came to 

Isfahan and dethroned Shah Tahmasp II and appointed his young son, Abbas Mirza 

III as king. The government of Shushtar had been subjected to many seditions and 

rebellions. On the one side, the government of Shushtar was at the hands of Douragh 

and Hoveizeh Arab sheiks, and on the other side, Bakhtiari Khans were covetous 

towards Shushtar. Moreover, the ruling of the Vakhastu Khan clan also continued in 

a very weak manner (Jazayeri Shushtari, 2009). In addition to the three powers 

mentioned, there were disobedient Turks in the Safavid army. They were 

incompatible with the Georgian Vakhashtu Khan clan and sometimes leaned towards 

Arab sheiks and sometimes tended towards Bakhtiari Khans (Ibid, p. 172).  

Furthermore, the situation of Shushtar became more complicated and chaotic when 

the Heydari-Ne'mati disputes between Shushtarians was added to this chaotic 

situation. Heydari-Ne'mati are two contrasting sects which were in an ongoing and 

violent conflict with each other in the Safavid and Qajar eras in most cities of Iran, 

including Shushtar. The Heydari group followed to Qutb al-Din Heydar, one of the 

Safavid elders, and the Ne'mati group followed Shah Ne'mat Allah Vali. During 

Tasua and Ashura (martyrdom day of Imam Hossein), the conflicts between the two 

sects increased intensely so that Heydari and Ne'mati neighborhoods sometimes 

leaned towards Arab sheiks or Bakhtiari Khans, and sometimes tended towards 

Vakhashtu Khan clan, and sometimes showed animosity and hatred towards Turkish 

Safavid army (Ravandi, 2003).  

In general, the ruling intervals in that period brought numerous disasters for the 

people of Shushtar. Finally, with the coming of Nader Shah Afshar into power, no 

myth of the power of Arab sheiks remained, not a trace of Bakhtiari Khan's defiance. 

With the rise of Nader Shah Afshar, the Vakhashtu Khan clan had no role in the 

government, and Georgian rule of Shushtar came to an end after a hundred and two 

years (1042-1144 AH) (1620-1722 AD) (Kasraw, 2010).  

 

Conclusion 

The first appearance and position of the Vakhashtu Khan clan were as the special 

servants at the court of Shah Safi (1038-1052 AH) (1616-1630 AD), but their 

remarkable policies and tact led to their promotion to the position of Biglarbeigi. The 

Biglarbeigi of Kandahar province, which was the border of Iran and the Gorkani 

government of India in the Safavid era was of the utmost importance. In addition to 

the development and prosperity of Shushtar, the Vakhashtu Khan clan also had the 

duty of guarding and preserving the Kandahar province. The political existence of the 

Vakhashtu Khan clan was significant in three different aspects. First, this clan did 
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many services to the Safavid dynasty in their various positions for a long time. 

Second, the loyalty of this clan to the Safavid dynasty is praiseworthy because, for a 

hundred and two years of being the governor of Shushtar and being Biglarbeigi in the 

province of Kandahar, they never rose against the Safavids. Third, this clan was also 

present at the Safavid court holding the "Sheshpar Ghoorchi" position which 

remained in the Vakhashtu Khan clan until the end of the Safavid dynasty.  

It should be noted that this clan also paid attention to the agricultural prosperity and 

the development of Shushtar as well. Furthermore, new neighborhoods were built 

during their ruling, and agricultural tools were developed, which was an essential step 

toward the agricultural development and prosperity of Shushtar.  

After the decline of the Safavid dynasty, this clan was involved in the conflicts of 

Arab sheiks and Bakhtiari. It was also involved in disputes between Heydari and 

Nem'mati neighborhoods gradually declined. Finally, with the arrival of Nadir Shah 

Afshar and the founding of the Afsharieh dynasty, the reign of this clan, which cared 

about the prosperity and development of Shushtar, ended after hundred and two years.  
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The Gurcistan Province Registers Document (Gurcistan 

Province Registers Document, I-III, 1941, 1947, 1959) was 

established in 1595 during the reign of Mehmed the 3rd for 

the conquered South-Eastern parts of Georgia. The 

document comes in several parts and consists of the Turkish 

texts, their translations, and the research itself. The 

researchers found the translation of the Ottoman texts to the 

Georgian language quite difficult because the document is 

written using Siyakat handwriting which is very complicated 

to read. Siyakat handwriting was invented specifically for 

the purposes of protecting secret documents, for making 

these documents quickly, and for their support. Syakat 

writing was originally invented in Abbasid Iran and later it 

spread to Anatolia. In the 15th century, Siyakat writings are 

found in the administrative and financial documents of 

Ottoman Empire. This handwriting was later refined by 

Katibs of Mehmed 3rd (the conqueror) – Husami Rumi and 

Tajizade Jafer Chelebi. Not only is Siyakat writing is 

prominent for its originality, it also has distinctive writing 

manners for specific periods in history. 
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The Gurcistan Province Registers Document (Gurcistan Province Registers 

Document, I-III, 1941, 1947, 1959) was established in 1595 during the reign of 

Mehmed the 3rd for the conquered South-Eastern parts of Georgia. The document 

comes in several parts and consists of the Turkish texts, their translations, and the 

research itself. The researchers found the translation of the Ottoman texts to the 

Georgian language quite difficult because the document is written using Siyakat 

handwriting which is very complicated to read. Siyakat handwriting was invented 

specifically for the purposes of protecting secret documents, for making these 

documents quickly, and for their support. Syakat writing was originally invented in 

Abbasid Iran and later it spread to Anatolia. In the 15th century, Siyakat writings are 

found in the administrative and financial documents of Ottoman Empire. This 

handwriting was later refined by Katibs of Mehmed 3rd (the conqueror) – Husami 

Rumi and Tajizade Jafer Chelebi. Not only is Siyakat writing is prominent for its 

originality, it also has distinctive writing manners for specific periods in history. 

(Muhittin Serin, Siyakat Islam Encyclopaedia, v. 37 p.291-291). Taking the of 

regularity of Georgian phonetics into consideration, S. Jikia made a Turkish 

transcription and translated the text. The researcher compared geographical 

terminology to the terminology of old Georgian literary texts. By doing this, it 

became possible to restore lost Georgian geographical names. The researcher worked 

hard to read Georgian names with Turkish transcription. It is a known fact that 

conveying Georgian words with the Arabic alphabet is difficult. That is why most of 

the primary names are lost. The restoration of primary national names and their 

transcriptions from the Turkish language is the greatest achievement of the 

researcher. This research plays a crucial role in studying the history and toponymy of 

the southern part of Georgia. The document also gives us important information 

concerning the Ottoman fiscal system and the types of taxes. In it, we can see terms 

that are typical for Ottoman administrative system. In addition, it is a very important 

document in the polytrophic and linguistic point of view. 

Mikhael Svanidze states in his publication that “Gurcistan Province” and “Childiri 

Province” are the same administrative units. The same theory is mentioned in the 

introduction of Cildiri Province Cebe Dokument and also in his publication “ From 

the History of the Establishment of Chilidiri (Akhaltsikhe) Province” ( “From the 

History of the Establishment of Chilidiri (Akhaltsikhe) Province,” M. Svanizde, 

Matsne #3, 1964) Administrative division Samtkhe -vSaatabago and its Sicial and 

Economic Situation according to the Gurcistan Province Register Document, M. 

Svanidze, TSU works, v. 121 pp. 291-308). M. Svanidze asserts that the “Gurcistan 

Province Register Document” was made before “Childiri Province Register 

Document.” In fact, the “Gurcistan Province Register Documents” is thought to have 

been useful when Ottomans conquered, described, and composed Kanun-Name for a 
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certain territory of Georgia. After that, it was named the “Gurcistan Province 

Registers Document.” Throughout the times when Ottomans conquered various parts 

of Georgia, the term “Gurcistan Province Registers Document” has stayed 

unchanged. That’s why, in 1595, during the description of Childis Province Registers 

Document, the name of the document was not replaced, but stayed the same as the 

“Gurcistan Province Register Document.” In the same publication, the scholar 

demonstrates specific administrative depictions and differences of Samtskhe-

Saatabago, contrary to Ottoman provinces. 

 Kanun-Name (the book of laws) is present as the introduction in the documents. 

There were various directives for Kanun-Name in Islamic states. According to the 

traditions of old Persia, the laws (and most importantly tax laws) were introduced to 

people from a prominent position. During the Mongolian times, Chingiz Khan had 

his laws known as “Yasa-i Kadim-i Cengiz Han Yarguname” which regulated 

military and political duties. The legislative tradition of these laws was used even 

during the reign of Kazan Khan, the governor of Ilkhanate. After conquering new 

territories, the Ottomans did not include any changes in these laws, and even at the 

times when they did, the changes were quite insignificant. We can see the 

resemblance in the Akkoyunlu (Oghuz Turkmen) historical source – Uzun Hasan’s 

kanun-names – as well. It was operating in eastern Anatolia, on the current territories 

of Azerbaijan and Iraq. After the Ottomans conquered Iraq, Safavid Kanun-names 

was abolished and Uzun Hasan’s Kanun-names was set to work instead. 

Unfortunately, no orders regarding setting/removing these taxes by Ottoman 

governance exist to day. Only according to the later documents can we confirm the 

existence of the market taxes and the rules of Timari distribution. Moreover, the 

minting of Ottoman coin Akhchi had begun in 1328.(Osmanli Kanunnameleri , Omer 

Lutfi Barkan, v 1 p. 311) ). Sultan Murad I (1362-1389), with the help of Rumelian 

Beylerbey, specified the possession of Timars. It was during the reign of Sultan 

Mehmed II (1432-1481) when Kanun-names were officially set to work. Mehmed 

II’s Kanun-names were thoroughly studied by Mehmed Arif(Kanun-Name I Mehmed 

Fatih, M. Arif, pp.9-32), but Kanun-names as the part of the document of Sinjak 

registers, are present after the reign of Beyazet II (1481-1511), before that we have 

them only as fermans and individual laws. The development and improvement of the 

Ottoman legislative system after Mehmed II is connected to the reigns of Suleyman 

Kanun (1520-1566) and Ahmed I (1603-1617). The book of Suleyman Kanun went 

through many changes and improvements and the laws of land ownership by Ahmed 

I, that indicated certain precedents of owning land and its taxation proved the 

existence of early marketplaces (Книга Законов Султана Селима А.С. 

Тверитинова p.4). It is also interesting to take into consideration Kanun-names by 

Selim the First (1470-150), which have been researched by A.S Tvertinova. The first 
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ferman that indicated the importance of registering documents was published in 1536 

by Suleyman Kanun. As Turkish researchers state, in the case of committing a crime 

“Siyasetname” was published regarding administrative laws, this Ferman was 

supposed to be part of Kanun-name, that consequently, would lay the foundation of 

invention Suleyman the First legislative system base (Mufassal Osmanlı Tarihi M. 

Cezar M.Sertoğlu p 782). Selim I complete Kanun-name is unfortunately lost. 

Tertinova suspects that existing document might be kept in the documents of Manisa 

Kadias (Книга Законов Султана Селима А.С. Тверитинова). The author states that 

the initiative of the invention of the legislative base during the reign of Selim I is 

connected with the instillation of principles of the Ottoman ruling system for 

provınces, such as Kayseri, Rumi, Diyarbakir, Mardin, Urfa and so on, dated by 1516-

1518. Consequently, according to Tveritinova’s theory, the end of the formation of 

the Ottoman feudal structure is connected with the reign of Suleyman I and not the 

period of Suleiman Kanuns. 

The primary reason for starting up Kanun-names was for Kazasker society to tax the 

peasants, regulate the distribution of Timmers and determine and regulate taxed 

amounts. In the case of any conflict between the governors, they were guided by the 

various points in Kanun-names. İn the earlier periods, for example in the Ilkhan states, 

existed specific books for regulating taxes, called Kanun-i Memeklet (state law) ( 

Halıl Inalcık, İslam ansiklopedisi; Kanunname, 2001, v. 24 pp 333-334). The 

existence of similar documents comes from the the Abassid period. In the Ottoman 

Empire as well, Kanun-names were inseparable parts of the books. It was approved 

by Sultan Turga (Tugra – is a special signature of Ottoman Sultans ) and was made 

into law. The oldest Kanun-name is present in the Bursa Sanjak registration book 

(1487). This Kanun-name included information regarding the taxing amount set to 

Timmar owners, land ownership, and the rules of giving hereditary rights regarding 

the ownership of lands. It listed the exceptions and requirements for releasing from 

the taxation. Sanjak Kanun-names were made by the sovereigns or judges in order to 

differentiate Timmar owners and peasants, tax-paying farmers and vakif (cleric 

domains) that were free of taxes. English researcher Heath Lowry does not agree with 

Halil Inalcık, who states that Kanun-names were written only for the purpose of 

differentiating of taxation from peasants and Timmar owners. Heath Lowry asserts 

that Kanun-name was an imperial legislative codex that included regulations of all 

types of tax-payers in the state. Consequently the researcher concluded the name and 

types of Kanun-names. The taxes made explicitly for peasants were called 

kanunname-i reaya liva-i. The researcher indicated that most of the Kanun-names that 

were in the document were written for the citizens of that specific category, as most 

of the citizens of the empire were agricultural. The taxes for the city citizens were 

regulated by two types of laws: port taxes, iskele kanunname, for seaside cities (Halil 
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Inalcık does not mention as the part of his works these types of kanun-names), the 

laws for regulating taxes coming from the markets: bac i bazar kanunnamis and the 

regulating laws made for different tribes living in the empire (Rumelya) kanunname-

i yörükan Naldöken, Ofcabolu, Tanrıdat , Kocacık (The Ottoman Liva Kanunnames 

Contained in The Defter-I Hakaniö Heath W.Lowryö The Journal of Ottoman Studies 

II, 1981 pp 44-50). Heath Lowry as well does not agree with Halil Inakcık who stated 

that Kanun-names consisted of general, standard rules used by rulers and judges to 

settle issues of peasants and owners of Timaris. Heath Lowry states that Kanun-

names were made precisely according to the originality of a region. There is another 

opinion regarding admitting kanun-names as inseparable parts of the book. After 

analyzing various documents, Heath Lowry states that there are no kanun-names in 

40% of the document, but they are present in the various parts of the texts. The 

majority of the book consists of blank papers that are thought to be intended for 

Kanun-names ((The Ottoman Liva Kanunnames Contained in The Defter-I Hakaniö 

Heath W.Lowryö The Journal of Ottoman Studies II, 1981 pp 52-54) Sanjak kanun-

names can be divided into several groups geographically: Anatolia Provinces and 

Bursa kanun-names and on the other hand east region of Anatolia – Malatia, 

Diarbakir, Erzrurum, Musul, Harfut and Mardin. Kanun –names of Rumelia Sanjak 

are part of another category, there we see the mixture of Ottoman, Byzantian and 

Slavic states. We see different points about Reayas and Sifahies and representatives 

of Kazasker society (İslam ansiklopedisi; 2001; v.24 pp335).  

Omar Lutfi Barkan published the information regarding Kanun-names written in the 

book in the collection of Ottoman Kanun-names in 1943 (XV ve XVI nci asırlarda 

Osmanlı İmparatorluğunda Zirai Ekonominin hukuki ve mali esasları, Ömer Lütfi 

Barkan, V. 2,Kanunla, 1942). The book of law states the rules of taxation of Reaya, 

different types of duties, the rules of assigning Timar and so on. The Ottoman tax 

system is divided into several parts: Rusum-i, Sheria- taxes, which are made based 

on Shariat (Zekat, Kharaja, Jizya) and Takalif-i, urfiye- which ae based on tradition 

(Avariz) (History of Turkey, M. Svanidze, 2007, p.83). Based on the book of laws, 

we will show the essence and content of certain taxes. 

Isfenсh يسپنچ is a tax set on non-Islamic citizens that consisted of 25 Akhchas. As it 

is written in the book of laws: “After paying this tax, the payments of farm duties, 

half duties and Donum are not required (Gurcistan Province Register Document, S. 

JIkia, v II).” The oldest data regarding Isfench tax is dated to the reign of Bayazit I 

and content-wise, it has the same load as in our case, the taxation of non-Muslim 

males and is equal to 25 Akhchas (İspence, Halil İnalcık,İstanbul, 2001 ). Ifench taxes 

are more frequent after Suleyman Kanun’s conquer of Siberia, though this tax is not 

as frequently seen in the regions of West Anatolia. Moreover, there is no evidence of 

these taxes in the documents of Anatolia and Arabic provinces. After East Anatolia 
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and the south-west province of Georgia, Samtskhe-Saatabago, was conquered by the 

Ottomans, they actively started taxing population with Isfench tax. Isfench 

specifically for non-Muslim citizens, and the same tax content-wise called Resmi 

Chifti ( Osmanlılarda Raiyyet Rüsumu, Halil Inalcik, Belleten, Ankara 1959, v. XXIII 

) was set for Muslims. This theory was shared by I.H Uzuncharshili and O.L Barkan. 

N. Shengelaia, when speaking about Isfench taxes, gives an example of the theory of 

Derzhavin , according to whom, Isfench tax was a fee set to collect Yanichar army 

by Christian children of Bulgaria that would be taken for every five years (Ottoman 

Taxes according to the Gurcistan Province Register Document, TSU works, v 91, 

1960). G. Tivadze states that Isfench was taken instead of paying the expense, and it 

entailed tax on the Christian population instead of military services (Samtskhe 

Saatabago, Tivadze). The book mentions the names of a number of people and the 

final amount of Isfench based on Livas. 

The next taxing system mentioned in the document is called Bennak بناك (Origin 

comes from Persian term bil and nak, in Turkish belnak, belnak>benlak>bennak). 

The total amount of this tax is relatively less, as Bennak is a tax set on Muslim 

citizens. As F. Emejen asserts, Bennak is a tax on a married Muslim and unmarried 

Muslim pays Mucerret tax (İslam Ansiklopedisi ,v 5, pp 458-459). It may be because 

of this as N. Shengelaia asserts, the book has mixed taxes of Mucerret and Bennak. 

D. Tivadze states that Bennak was paid by Muslims who were not in the military. By 

another definition, Bennak was a payment set for married couples that did not have a 

Chiftlik (farm). In the book of laws, Bennak tax has 18 Akhchas. The largest amount 

of Bennak was set for Fanaki Liva and the least amount was for Akhaltsikhe Liva 

(Ottoman Taxes according to the Gurcistan Province Register Document, TSU 

works, v 91, 1960). In the Ottoman taxing system, we see two types of Bennaks: Caba 

bennak and Ekinlu (ekinlü). Peasants who had less than a half of a land paid Ekinlu 

bennak, whereas married peasants who had no land paid caba bennak. These types of 

peasants worked on lands of others and in return paid Donum resmi (İslam 

Ansiklopedisi v 5, pp 458-459). Donum is one of the taxes set for land ownership. 

The book of Kanun names states about Donum taxes as well: “If peasants comes from 

another province and based on Tapu will plough and plant the Sipahi’s (landowner 

land, than after paying set Behre tax, one akhcha will be taken from better two 

donums, whereas one akhcha will be taken from three worse donums. Donum, by 

length and width is not more or less than 40 regular steps of land. It is set by law, that 

cropland of reia that has been left for three years without cultivation will be taken 

from the owner on the bases of Tapu and will be given to someone other.”(Gucrisran 

Province Register Document, S. Jikia, v.2, p. 2)  



 

63 
 

In Georgian Vilaliet, a peasant who paid isfenji, was free of paying Resmi Donum 

tax. Chifti (çift resmi رسمي  چيفت) tax is set to a landowner peasant every year. This 

Chifti akcha contain the least amount of 22 akhchas and the most amount of 57 

akhchas. Non-muslim population paid isfenji tax instead of Resmi chift tax, non-

muslim Georgians did not pay Chift resmi as well. The book of laws states that 

peasant does not pay chifti tax. N. Shengelia asserts that the Ottoman conquerors 

might have compromised, but in return heavily taxed the population. 

Another tax that is discussed in the document that has gained the attention of many 

researchers is Tafu fee (tapu تاپو). Tafu was taken when land was passed from one 

owner to another (History of Turkey, M. Shengelia, 2007, p. 80). In the case of Tapu 

fee, the peasant had to cultivate the land. According to V. Gabashvili Tafu was a 

written form of land-tenure and the payment of profit (Georvıan Feudal orden ın XVI-

XVII cc, V. Gabashvili, 1958, p. 217). The kanun names of the document mention 

tapu taxes as well: “If somebody dies in Reaya and has no land left, the land is passed 

to the child, as inherited possession. If the person does not have any children, the land 

does not pass to the bother. Instead, it obeys Tapu’s rules. But if the brother pays the 

tapu taxes that others pay, the land will not be passed to other person (Gucrisran 

Province Register Document, S. Jikia, v.2, p. 1) Tapu tax depended on the quality of 

the land, because of this the amount of fee was merging between 40-30 akhchas and 

in case of small lands 20-10 akchas (History of Turkey, M. Svanidze, 2007, p. 80). 

The tax of tapu and deshtiban is frequently mixed and mentioned together. 

Besides the tapu fee, the book of laws mentions murakhasiye tax, (the word is 

pronounced differently in Turkish authors some use markhasiye some murrakhasiye, 

Georgian scientists V. Gabashvili and N. Shengelia use murrakhasiye). According to 

Ottoman book of laws this is a tax taken from non-muslim impropriators, though 

these people don’t play Jiziye fee ( Osmanlı Müesseseleri Tarihi , Mehmet Ünal 

İsparta, 1997 pç 165) In the east Anatolia Armenian peasants paid Jizia Markhazia, 

same as murrhhasiye, in this case they were free of isfench fee (1540 Hç 947 Tarihli 

Kanunnamelere göre Musulö Amıd ve Erzurum Sancaklarında Zıraı Gelirlerin 

Mukayeseli Tahlil ,Unal Taşkım, p 8) . The document states: “based on murrhhasiye 

tax mentioned in Gurjistan document, each person was taxed on two akhchas. 

According to a note written in the new Sultan book, in order to facilitate reia state, 

each household should have been taxed not more than two akhchas” (Gurcistan 

Province Register Document v 2. P.4).  

In the document, we frequently come across Badhava (bad i hava باد ى هاوا) and 

marriage taxes. We see definition in the book of laws: “marriage fee (“arus resmi” 

mentioned in kanun-names as resm-i arus, arü- siyye, arüsane, gerdek resmi, arab.arus 
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means - bride) is taken from 60-60 brides and 30-30 widows if they live on the 

territory of Mirliva. In the case of the marriage tax for timar owners, they took half 

on Siphahie places, whereas the other half on Mirliva places was taken by Sanjak 

military leaders. The marriage fee of a girl, no matter where she was getting married 

from, is paid by a father for a person whose reia she is becoming. Widow pays timar 

fee to a person that owns land where she lives(Gurcistan Province Register 

Document, S. Jikia, v 2. P.3). Yoruks ( Turkish tribes living in Anatolia and 

Rumaliya(Yörükler İslam Ansiklopedisi, Faruk Sümer, p 570) who were assigned 

separately, did not have permanent homes. Thus they were taxed with the same 

amount on widows and brides. Bad-i hava tax consisted of several fees: taxes, 

marriage fees, tafu and household fees. 

The Ottomans also set taxes on valleys and kishlags, (kışlak vergisi, resm-i yaylak). 

Pastures were taken into consideration as well. The book of laws states: “processing 

and fencing those pastures that indigenously were fenced by town residents, or those 

who were used by villagers and castle residents was prohibited” ( Gurcistan Province 

Register Document, S. Jikia, v 2. p.2). The tax set on the valleys was one sheep out 

of 300. It was taken by timari owner or mültezim (same as iltizam- a person in 

Ottoman Empire who had to collect taxes (İslam Ansiklopedisi , Mehmet Genç, 2000 

v 22, pp 154-158) in January. The Ottomans also had overwinter taxes, which 

consisted of six akhchas on married reia and three akhchas on sole reia, in the case of 

processing the land, reia did not have to pay overwinter fee. 

The book of laws also mentions tax on herds, ( resm-i ağnam) one akhcha was set on 

two sheep. Moreover one akhcha was set on every ten sheep. The book of laws 

mentions sheep-fold fee: ”medium sized sheep should be taken from each herd, and 

if the amount of sheep is less than herd, one akhcha should be taken from every ten 

sheep (Gurcistan Province Register Document, S. Jikia, v 2. p.3)”. The book does not 

mention anything about the amount of fee on pigs. This same tax set on the non-

muslim population in the Ottoman empire is written as resm-i hınzır and entailed one 

akhcha fee on a single pig. In some kanun names it reached 2.5 akhchas (Ottoman 

Taxes according to the Gurcıstan Provınce Regıster Document, N. Shengelia, TSU 

works. V. 91, 1960, p. 298). The amount of fees paid for pigs was much higher than 

fees paid for sheep, which was meant by Ottomans to demolish this species. 

In the document, we come across Oshur (öşür) taxes. It was taken for gardens, 

vineyards, vegetable gardens and so on. As crops was highly spread in Georgia, 

according to the 1/3rd part of the document, these fees were taken. The tax was 

determined by Qile (weighting unit of crops). In Sanjaks, sometimes one Qile of 

wheat was 12 akhchas. In other places, it was ten akhchas. Additionally, the amount 
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of other types of crops such as barley, rye, flax seeds and millet was determined by 

Qile as well. Oshur tax was also set on bees, fishing, and obtaining mills. 

Not only has the document given us information regarding taxes, but also it informs 

us regarding the originality of the Ottoman ruling system. The document mentions 

administrative units of Vilayet: Sanjak (liva), Nihaye, village. In the Vilaiet of 

Akhaltsikhe, there were eight Sanjaks and 28 nihayes within them (Gurcistan 

Province Register Document, S. Jikia, v 2. p.6-11). Official state terms seen in the 

document include: Begi, Pasha, Serasker, Mirmiran, Belarbeg, Vizier, Sanjak-beg, 

Mirliva, Miralai, Mirialem, Yenichar, Sipah, Dizdar, Yuzbash, Chavush, Subash, 

Emin, Qatib, Ketkhuda, Kadi, and Muezin.. 

In the head of Eialet was Belarbeg, the same as Mirmiran. After him was the Sanjak-

beg (same as mirliva) who ruled a Sanjak. His duties also included mobilization of 

Timari owner Sipahies for the war. Subashes were representatives of Sanjak-beg in 

Nihaye. 

Kadies were actively involved in ruling Sanjaks, who managed the court according 

to Shariat. This term, coming from Arabic, entails executing and agreeing on 

arguments. In Ottoman Turkey, Kadias had legislative and administrative powers. 

The institute of Kadias was divided into two parts. On the higher level were mevlev 

kadias ( mevleviyet kadılıkları –mevleviyet – the term used for the highest cast of 

Kadias) and Kazi Kadias ( kaza kadılıkları) (Islam Ansiklopedisi pp. 467-468)). The 

term “kad” is first seen in the period of Osman Gaz. According to the source of Ashik 

Pashazade we find that after conquering Bilejik some Turkun Pakih was appointed, 

and he read khutba for Osman Gazi. In the period of Sultan Mehmed II, the civil and 

administrative division is beginning to form. During his reign, the kadi hierarchy is 

mentioned in kanun-names. Kadias were appointed on the basis of Sultan’s Berrat. 

Anatolian and Rumelian Kaziaskers managed the appointment of kadias. Clerical 

work was happening in Rusmane department. If the appointment of any kadia was 

not demonstrated in the document, the berrat would lose all its powers (Islam 

Ansiklopedisi p. 66-73). Before the 15th century, Kadia’s salaries were quite small, 

so bribery was widely spread. During the reign of Mehmed the II, Kadia’s salaries 

were increased. The people who had studied in Medrese and had worked at Divan, 

were appointed as kadias. Others who were doing educational activities in Medrese 

were appointed in Kaza as kadi. For example, people who had been working for 20 

years doing educational activities were appointed as kadias with the salary of 45 

akhchas. The kadias who had a length of service in Hagia Sophia medrese, were on 

the highest level and were appointed as kadias of Elaiet were called taht kadılığı or 

mevleviyet and had a salary of 5,000 akhchas. Kadias who had salaries of 300 
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akhchas were assigned as Devterdars. The others who had salaries of 500 akhchas 

were assigned as beglarbegs, who were kadias passed to Asket class. In the 15th-16th 

centuries at the council of Divan, kadias were appointed as Kaziskers (highest 

military judges) of Rumelia and Anatolia as Padishah presented and approved them. 

This form of assigning Kadias changes after the reign of Mehmed the II, and the grand 

vizier was the one who approved them. Whereas in the 16th century kadias of the 

mevleviet class were approved by grand vizier on the basis of the agreement of 

Shehulislam. Kadias had their own trusted people in the court who were called naibi 

(nâib - نايب), depending on the size of kaza (Admınistrative unite governed by 

Kadies), the court could have more than one naibi, kadias also had one more assistant 

“kassam” who had to distribute belongings of the late. Before the end of 16th century, 

in every Sanjak and eialet existed so-called mobile kadias. They heard and decided 

arguments between villagers, Sanjakbegs, aliabegs, subashes, zeamets and timati 

owners (, XIV-XVII YY. Osmanlılarda Devlet Teşkilatı ve Sosyal Yapı, Yusuf 

Halacoğlu 1991 pp 90-112).  

Vilaiyet had miralay (the higher post of military), chavushes. In general these officials 

were considered as subordinates of alay-beg. Cheribashes- also known as higher posts 

of military officials were after alay-beg, whereas dizdars were fortress commanders. 

The document also mentions Emin and Ketkhud, Subash and Zaimeb. In the book of 

laws where it states about charging a punishment for some crime, Sanjak-beg and 

Subashes are included in the investigation of a crime. “Sanjak-begs and Subashes are 

prohibited in arresting a criminal and take something from them and free them 

without investigating a crime until the crime is proved by vilaiet kadi. ... Sanjak begs 

and subashes should not walk in the community with many guides and should not 

take anything without money” (Gurcistan Province Register Document, S. Jikia, v 2. 

p.5). Subash meant military leader. He was responsible for the security of kazes in 

sanjak.  

The book mentions Imams, bishops, and monks, from financial officials: Emin, 

document ketkhud and katib. According to the document, Emins were working in the 

sakhaso of Sultan, whereas at the places belonging to Sanjak-beg worked Sinjak 

military leaders (maybe subashes) (Gurcistan Province Register Document, S. Jikia, 

v 2. p.4) The lowest social class reia (reaya - رايا)- peasants, was a general name for 

reaya-tax paying class, though in kanun-names city residents are mentioned as a 

separate group. In kanun-names, for example, city residents do not pay Chiptlik fee, 

but if they possess the land on the border of the city- they pay the fee.(Islam 

Ansiklopedisi p. 490-493) Except for the set taxes, peasants also had to take care of 

roads, fix bridges, and transport goods.  
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Gurjistan registers document is the best document indicating Ottoman fiscal and local 

ruling organization. After researching the document, it is clear that Ottoman 

conquerors maximally tried to take as many fees from populations as possible to 

satisfy the state’s growing needs. Though it should be noted that during some period 

in time, Georgian landownership rules were under Ottomans influence In the end, 

Ottoman rules for land ownership and using a land wholly demolished it and these 

rules had to shift to their own (Исторический очерк турецкой системы 

землевладения Д. Бакрадзе p. 29). It is clearly shown in the document that the 

Ottoman taxing system had a specific approach to the Christian population. It was 

taxed with a higher amount of fees than Muslims. At the end of the 16th century, 

Samtskhe fully became influenced by the Ottoman ruling system. The majority of the 

population became Muslim and others who did not change religion had to run to other 

parts of Georgia. As V. Gabashvilli states, “this document is the only literary text that 

least considers the originality of Georgian feudal system.” (Geordian Feudal Orden 

in XVI-XVII cc, V. Gabashvili. 1958, p. 344) 
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LITERATURE and LINGUISTICS 

Art and Patronage:

Revisiting Ottoman Poetry From the perspective 
of  İnalcık and Andrews

Salih UÇAK 

The University of Georgia 

“Ma’rifet iltifâta tâbi’dir, 

Müşterisiz metâ’ zâyi’dir” 

[Talent is subject to compliment, 

Commodity with no customer is a loss] 

As life was shaped around the sultan and the court in the 

Ottoman Empire, being close to the absolute authority, the 

shelter of honor and prestige, was a necessity. Being 

honored by the sultan and having his favor was a must to be 

the "sultan of poets". Since the biggest compliment was to be 

a companion of the sultan, one had to reveal all his talent 

and mastery in the valley of poetry. In this context, the view 

"talent is subject to compliment" is important. However, it 

should be noted that almost every poet wanted to be the 

companion of the sultan, not his bookkeeper. That is, poetic 

concern preceded political concern. The patrimonial 

characteristic of Ottoman poetry was the event of tide 

between the poet's loss of prestige and his desire for 
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reputation. The paradox between the poet's aesthetic 

concern and patrimonial patronage constituted the essential 

point of Diwan poetry. The artist was always tested on the 

fine line between art and life. A pen is the only thing 

remaining in the shadow of art and power. Each literary 

period has its unique conditions and sense of art. These 

conditions should be considered while evaluating a literary 

work or artist. By his very nature, an artist has poetic and 

political concerns. Any one of these concerns may be 

prioritized depending on the characteristics of a period. 

They may also vary from one artist to another. In this regard, 

the present study compares the evaluations of Halil İnalcık 

and Walter G. Andrews in their works titled Şair ve Patron 

[Poetry and Patron] and Şiirin Sesi, Toplumun Şarkısı 

[Poetry's Voice, Society's Song] respectively. 

 

Key Words: Diwan, Maecenate, Patronage, Art, Poetry. 
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Introduction: Art in the Context of Patronage and Maecenate  

 

Departing from the fact that art is subject to compliment, it is beyond any doubt that 

a work of art has, apart from its "aesthetic" dimension, an aspect concerning society 

and rational life. An artist is a person who appeals to the hierarchically top needs of 

a human being. In this respect, the groups addressed by artists are elites in almost 

every period. Those holding authority and power, rulers being in the first place, have 

protected artists and scientists and helped them produce their works in a free 

environment. It is the honor of a man of power that an artist produces works under 

his auspices. 

Surely, the artist will put forward a more excellent work if he feels no pressure on 

himself while reflecting his spiritual world and produces works "freely and by his 

own will." However, at this point, we confront the following debate: Can an artist use 

his pen, brush, and paint against the person who protects and patronizes him without 

hesitation when appropriate? Or does he abstain from this? 

The fact that the pen is in the shadow of art and power brings this paradox up for 

discussion again. This being the case, it is beneficial to have a multi-faceted 

perspective on this issue. Almost every period of history has involved people 

considering art and artists not entitled to life besides people protecting them. While 

the Middle Age Europe inquisitions mercilessly judged scientists and artists, sultans 

like Alexander the Great and Mehmed the Conqueror felt honored to host them in 

their courts and protect them. Indeed, this results from the nature of art: art is 

paradoxical by its very nature. This is made clear by the fact that there were artists 

producing works easily because they were protected and artists producing lyrical 

works because they were in need. While Bakî told rind poems in his easy life in the 

palace, Fuzûlî wrote lyrical, ecstatic, and touching poems because of the troubles he 

had in Karbala. Bâkî was a product of the praise he got, whereas Fuzûlî was a product 

of the help he did not get. Noble artists like Nef’î, on the other hand, never abstained 

from telling what they knew as truth regardless of the consequence. "Being or not 

being in the palace" did not matter to them much. In this respect, whether an artist 

should be under a protective umbrella or not is still a matter of debate. 

At this point, the issue should be revisited based on the concepts of patronage and 

maecenate. In the Western world, the people protecting art and science and 

contributing to their development have been called "Maecenas." In real terms, the 

concept of maecenate or patronage developed in the 17th century. In the earlier 

periods, those who protected artists and scientists did so as a matter of prestige. As 

works of art were primarily signs of wealth and protecting a talented artist gave the 

person a reputation in society, patronage was not about respecting art and artists.  
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 During the Renaissance, new art patrons emerged in Europe besides churches. Those 

were wealthy bourgeoisie (i.e., rich families, mostly merchants). The most important 

art patrons of the Renaissance period were the Florentine Medici family. Cosimo de 

Medici I from this family, serving as a maecenas for a couple of generations, mainly 

supported the construction of religious works as genuine maecenas. Lorenzo de 

Medici sought to spread the principles of the Florence School by sending artists such 

as Leonardo da Vinci, Verrocchio, and Botticelli to Milan, Venice, and Rome (Uzun, 

2007). In the 16th and 17th centuries, the middle class strengthened, and civil 

maecenate developed. In the same period, with the centralization of the monarchs, 

artists became more dependent on the court.  

The Ottoman court, especially from the 15th century until the 19th century, adopted 

protecting artists and scientists as a principle. In the Ottoman Empire, the court 

officials, prioritizing arts, were in a more self-sacrificing position than the Western 

maecenas for protecting artists. Almost all the rulers were poets at the same time and 

participated in poetry debates in poetry councils. This makes the stance of the court 

in this matter clear. However, there were also individual extremes such as Nef'î and 

Fuzulî.  

Recently, art has become a commodity, and the rich have taken possession of it. It 

has become a commodity purchased and sold through exhibitions and auctions. The 

fact that a valuable painting is purchased or sold for millions of dollars has brought 

along real concern. Minds are occupied by questions such as "Can a work of art be 

perceived as a commercial commodity?", "What about artistic concern?" and "What 

does an artist produce work for?" 

The concept of patronage has been a tradition among rulers and elites in Eastern and 

Western cultures. Within the context of patronage, the poet secures himself and his 

work in socio-economic terms, whereas patrons consider this relationship a 

representation of their authority and nobility (Kılıç, 2018). Though this relationship 

is considered to be on proper ground within the context of the praise expected by the 

poet, the fact that art should be clear of any influence and pressure remains. 

During the Renaissance, art patronage continued under the control of the bourgeoisie. 

Then it was institutionalized as it was transferred to the foundations set up by 

families. Art patronage, which came under the control of capitalism through the 

Industrial Revolution, is today at the heart of the culture industry (Bozdağ, 2015). 

From the perspective of historical chronology, it can be stated that there is an 

incompatibility between the Western maecenate and the Eastern patronage. Such 

discrepancy is more apparent in Ottoman poetry in particular. The most remarkable 

point here is that sultans, viziers, or pashas who were patrons were poets at the same 
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time. As there is no "tradition" in this sense in the Western maecenate, caution should 

be exercised in handling the issue.  

 

Patrimonial State and Art / Authority's Voice  

Relating the judgments about the patrimonial state structure with art is not anything 

new. Many scientists focusing on the artistic features of a specific period find it 

necessary to consider the political structure, the effectiveness of the authority, and the 

dominant mentality of the artists and of that period. It is true for İnalcık and Andrews, 

too. Both of them regard examining the patrimonial structure of the Ottoman Empire 

as essential to understanding the art of the period. 

"In the Middle Age Eastern and Western monarchies, the state had a patrimonial 

structure. Sovereignty, property, and subjects were considered to be possessed by the 

royalty. Only those who held the royalty's favor constituted the most honorable and 

wealthy segment of society. Competition for superiority among dynasties manifested 

itself not only in magnificent palaces, servants, and subordinates but also in the 

patronage of science and art" (İnalcık, 2005). 

For a large part of the Ottoman period, its essential characteristic was most probably 

the fact that the sultan held absolute authority. In a system where all elements were 

in a master-servant relationship, all patronage possibilities spread from the sultan in 

growing circles. This is because all the wealth and power in the system belonged to 

the sultan. The empire's treasure was considered to be the sultan's personal treasure. 

Salaries and other payments were all considered as gifts (Andrews, 2006). 

Any era has its unique characteristics. It differs from the previous one and affects the 

following in terms of socio-economic structure, political stance, sense of art, and life 

culture. Hence, a scientist evaluating an era should consider the facts about that era 

and scrutinize the dominant mentality. He should evaluate artistic activity in its 

entirety as well. The Ottoman Middle Age certainly had its own entirety and 

contradictions. The sultan was the focus of art activities, just like anything.  

"The sultan's court and the palaces of the most important persons in the state 

government were the only source and shelter of honor and prestige, wealth and skill 

in society. In the Ottoman Empire, the top architect was the chief architect of the 

court; the top jeweler was the chief jeweler of the court; and the most favorite poet 

was the 'sultan of poets', who was deemed worthy of the sultan's attention and favor" 

(İnalcık, 2005). 
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In the Ottoman Empire, the patronage system was necessary. Protecting art and artists 

became a state tradition, especially as of the period of Mehmed the Conqueror. 

Furthermore, Ottoman sultans performed at least one art as it was deemed to be a duty 

of the court.  

In the Ottoman Empire, poetic formulation named the sultan as an object of love. As 

a determining object, the sultan was the inactive initiator of the emotional relationship 

in a sense. He aroused love, functioned as the addressee of love, but did not get 

involved in the emotional state. The sultan was a polar, still entity. His influence came 

from his nature, not his actions (Andrews, 2006). The interest showed in poetry and 

poets was a mirror of the artistic activities in the Ottoman period. The artist existed 

as far as he produced. Mimar Sinan (Sinan the Architect) was a focus of interest not 

less than Bakî. A poem was the sultan's favorite with its poet, and a building was the 

sultan's favorite with its builder. Who did the Ottoman authority praise: the building 

or the builder? The answer to this question will guide us through a fair area of 

criticism.  

"The sultan, who was the patron of knowledge and art, had to have a command of 

science and art good enough to duly fulfill the role of an arbitrator" (İnalcık, 2005). 

Almost all of the Ottoman sultans had a command of poetry good enough to organize 

a council shows that they could duly fulfill the role of an arbitrator. This made it 

easier to open new doors for poetry and poets. 

If it had not been for the poet sultans who had councils, the geniuses of the Turkish 

literature might have never appeared. Most of the masterpieces of that period can be 

attributed to the praise of elites, the highness of culture, and the interest in and 

enthusiasm for protecting artists. Based on the translation of Şakayık-ı Numaniyye, 

"It can even be said that it was mostly the sultan who determined the quality of the 

work of art or science and the reputation of the artist. The "acceptability and 

respectability" of a work depended on the sultan's praise in the first place" (İnalcık, 

2005). 

The authority in the Ottoman Empire was an absolute determinant, and his view of 

art and artist was critical. Considering that every Ottoman sultan was also an artist, 

any judgment on the triangle of art – artist – authority should be carefully formed. 

This is because biased external observations and orientalist approaches may mislead 

us.  
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Ottoman Poetry in Terms of Aesthetic Concern  

Diwan poetry is a poetry of tradition. It has certain aesthetic flavors and rules but 

takes previous poetry forms into consideration as well. However, it should be 

remembered that each poet writes about his own universe, his own inner world. Every 

text is the mirror of the artist who creates it. Accordingly, every poet revealing 

himself and the mentality of his period expresses the general characteristics of the 

world he has constructed in his works. 

Diwan poetry is based on particular aesthetic principles. In this sense, poets try to be 

unique within a tradition with predetermined boundaries. Poets contribute to poetic 

aesthetics, but, at the same time, they try create their own world of poetry with the 

same material. They choose not to be repeated in a world always renewed with 

metaphors and poetic themes that are common knowledge. If a poet wants to hold on 

to the literary field and be lasting, he has to have a good command of poetry. Any 

poet who does not have a good command of poetry is destined to disappear.  

Diwan poetry was influenced by Arab and Persian culture, which played a role in its 

formation, besides the literature preceding it. Thus, in terms of mentality, the 

characteristics of the period penetrated into almost all works. "Our old literature took 

shape as the last creative, large link of the common civilization under the strong 

influences of the Arab literature and Persian literature that had no linguistic proximity 

between them and were formed at particular intervals in the same age" (Tanpınar, 

1988). In this regard, Diwan poetry was a literary tradition shaped and steered by 

Islam based on common art values. Therefore, we should evaluate the aesthetic aspect 

of poetry in its entirety and based on the dominant mentality of the period.  

The beauty and rhetoric structure of Diwan poetry arose from itself. Each artistic 

utterance was supported by a new artistic utterance. The artistic utterance was equated 

with the poet's success. Poets treated poems within the possibilities of the materials 

on hand and meticulously worked on words. The words used formed a world of 

dreams and incidents that was rich in meaning. The artist's success depended on how 

many poetic themes he could fit in the particular boundaries of the verse and how 

many images of incidents and matters he aroused in the mind. This is precisely the 

way Diwan literature developed. This is why this literature was witnessed to progress 

regularly as of the 14th and 15th centuries (Tarlan, 1999). 

Poets sought perfectness of meaning and form in poems. As talent in poetry made up 

the poet's identity, the objective was to reach what was unique so as to renew and 

exist. A poet had a superior position over his contemporaries if he created a language 

of poetry unique to himself and achieved a distinctive style and expression. A diwan 

poet had to use all graces of the language in order to hold on to the tradition and be 
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lasting in it. As classical poetry involved a tradition, a poet had to comply with the 

current style of poetry, just like a dervish complying with the manners of the dervish 

community in which he is a newcomer.  

Diwan poets created their poems based on an extensive culture coming from the past. 

This led to the formation and preservation of a tradition. The poets who adopted the 

traditional rules of diwan poetry and felt compelled to maintain it by making it better 

tried to be unique by supporting their talent with their artistic skills and knowledge. 

They accepted introducing new values to the tradition while preserving it as the 

uniqueness of being a poet. What made classical Turkish poetry emerge and last was 

the poet's compliance with traditional discipline. Those who wanted to make 

themselves accepted as poets paid attention to this. Each new pursuit led to a new 

form of poetry, and each new form of poetry led to the lastingness of classical poetry 

(İspir, 2007).  

Poets made some extensions in the face of the Ottoman poetry tradition having strict 

precepts and graces to the extent they were genius. They tried to bring a breath of 

fresh air by forcing the strict rules of poetry, setting a new language, meaning, and 

utterance, but without opposing the tradition.  

"Our old poetry was a style under the command of an aesthetics. Just like any style, 

it also had strict precepts, conveniences and difficulties, dangers and safeties, and far 

and distant targets. Again just like any style, it had a particular understanding of life 

and taste it was based upon" (Tanpınar, 1992). 

Diwan poets knew that they could be creative by steeping themselves in language and 

meaning. Kneading their works with such awareness, poets paid maximum attention 

to rhetoric rules. Though their cultural richness made their job easier, talent remained 

the fundamental element.  

While preparing their diwans, poets turned to God with poems of oneness and 

invocation by beginning from the highest authority of the chain of values in 

accordance with tradition. Then they gave coverage to the praises (qasidas) of Prophet 

Muhammad, elders of religion and sects, and earthly authorities such as sultans, 

viziers, and pashas. However, the central part of diwan was the gazels section, where 

poets featured their talents. Gazel was regarded more in terms of both quantity and 

quality. It was particularly gazel which reflected the understanding of diwan poetry 

in terms of aesthetics and poetic themes. Although qasidas formed the aesthetic bond 

between poets and sultans, mostly gazels were read in poetry councils.  

Working on Ottoman poetry, Gibb considers gazel the most gracious and most treated 

type of verse. According to him, poets show their talents in gazel. This is why it finds 

most favor: "Gazel is the most gracious and excellent of all forms of poetry. Ottoman 
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poets also accept that gazel is the most suitable type of poetry to show their high 

capabilities as stylists" (Gibb, 1999). While praising himself in fahriyes (self-praises), 

the diwan poet features his art, not his position. Being close to the sultan is not a 

virtue. Having a talent in the valley of poetry is a ground for praise. The poet praises 

his talent in poetry as much as he praises who is to be praised. 

Ömer Faruk Akün regards gazel as the heart of diwan poetry. His remarks on this 

subject are quite interesting: "Gazel is the heart of diwan poetry in two senses: having 

a never-declining lyric content; constituting the core of all diwans. Having a 

superiority as the most liked verse form of classical Turkish literature, gazel is the 

fundamental representative reflecting diwan literature with its all aesthetic elements 

and poetic themes" (Akün, 2014). 

Almost all researchers accept that the type of poetry bringing the Ottoman poetry to 

the present is gazel, not qasida.  

 

Ottoman Diwan Poets 

The following statement in Sehi Bey's collection of biographies titled Heşt Behişt as 

referred to Mehmed the Conqueror is noteworthy in that it shows the value attached 

by Ottoman sultans to art and science: "Having talented Arabs and Persians found 

and brought and assuring great compliance" (İnalcık, 2005). The value attached to 

art and artists is about the desire for building a culture and civilization as much as 

about the "patron" identity of the state. This attitude is essential for envisioning the 

future through past experiences. The Ottoman sultans' patronage was parallel to the 

idea of being a world-dominating state. 

"Bâkî having troubles in his early life became a companion of Suleyman the 

Magnificent and was given the highest positions after he gained his praise. The ulama 

could not stand but opposed when Suleyman exceeded the bounds in praising and 

favoring him. Those who were jealous of him had him dismissed from his position as 

professor of Süleymaniye, the highest rank in madrasah hierarchy, when Murad III 

came to the throne" (İnalcık, 2005). 

How fine was the line on which the sultan, who was not sure whether he should grant 

the position of Shayk al-Islam to his poet companion competent enough for that 

position, acted while exercising his power and deciding on state affairs? The sultan, 
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who had "unlimited might" in terms of hierarchy and power, had to take the ulama 

into account.6 

 "Artists make an effort to produce the more excellent than what others produce in 

order to win the patron's favor. In this way, patronage plays a positive role for art" 

(İnalcık, 2005). Poets were more attentive to the quality of utterance than its quantity. 

This is because the rank of a poet was equal to his contribution to the aesthetics of 

poetry. The focal point of criticism about the patrimonial structure should not be an 

impulse but a dynamic with rational grounds.  

Adopting a series of humiliating premises that are based on political and 

psychological fantasies rather than meticulous literary analyses to evaluate the 

meaning and value of diwan poetry means making an unfair judgment with a biased, 

negative point of view (Andrews, 2006). Any criticism made without evaluating the 

aesthetic dimensions of Ottoman poetry from an objective point of view will be unfair 

and biased. Making literary criticism by using the sources of the relevant field will 

be better and more meaningful. A tradition of poetry with predetermined language, 

measure, and aesthetic boundaries has to be evaluated in its reality.  

Taking a poetic tradition as a text, an essential focal point in understanding the text 

will be the relationship between the text and the context. Accordingly, the hypothesis 

is as follows: art reflects and shapes what is around (Andrews, 2006). 

Entering this area without remembering that Ottoman poetry was traditional poetry 

means overstepping the mark. Overall, Ottoman poetry was poetry completed within 

the bounds of Islamic civilization with its unique rules in a particular process. This is 

indisputably clear with its sources, topics, and forms. However, here we talk about 

poetry about whose style, expression, image, rhetoric, etc., different evaluations can 

be made. Accordingly, in art or society-based approaches, evaluations based on a 

single type of poem or a narrow-scoped period may be wrong and lead to mistakes 

that are hard to compensate. 

 
6 “It is known that those who envied Baki Efendi influenced Murad III, and as a result Baki 

was sent to the position of professor at Selimiye Madrasah in Edirne with a degradation of 

rank, then served as Mecca, Medina, and Istanbul kadis, and then was appointed as Anatolian 

kazasker and Rumelian kazasker. There was always a turmoil in his position as a kazasker as 

he experienced discharges and reappointments continually. In İpekten’s words, ‘while there 

was no position but the Office of Shayk al-Islam for Baki to accomplish, he was retired. ‘Baki, 

retired without accomplishing this position, retreated as a resentful and desperate one. 

Although he recovered his hopes as Mehmed III came to the throne, the Sultan appointed 

Sun’ullah Efendi, but not Baki, as Shayk al-Islam upon the death of Hoca Saadeddin Efendi. 

Alas! Baki again failed to accomplish that position” (Yavuz, 2003). 
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Patron and Sense of Art in Classical Poetry  

The fact that Ottoman rulers supported artists and artistic activities led artists to be 

the main elements ensuring the maintenance of court manners. Likewise, rulers 

mainly chose courtiers/companions, whom they held close and whose opinions they 

asked from time to time, from among artists (Durmuş, 2017) 

Verdict: "It should be overemphasized here that natural vigor is affectation, not 

lyricism in diwan poetry" (İnalcık, 2005). This is how the first sentence begins. 

Interpretation of the Ottoman diwan poetry has always been a political issue. If we 

do not see and accept that many of the assumptions about diwan poetry we have taken 

over have a political nature, we cannot escape the illusion that we are advancing on 

the way to beneficially "understanding" the meaning and function of diwan poetry 

(Andrews, 2006).  

According to the writers of collections of biographies, genuine diwan poets were 

creative poets who internalized semantics, rhetoric, eloquence, aruz prosody, and 

knowledge of poetry and associated literary arts with their imaginations in their 

poems (İnalcık, 2005). 

A poet has to be fluent, eloquent, and gracious. The poem he (patron-sultan) considers 

excellent is qasida (İnalcık, 2005). 

The requirement of being fluent, eloquent, and gracious for poets is true for any 

period. It is already impossible for a rude, ordinary poet to have a place in the history 

of literature or become a classic. However, considering "qasida" as an excellent poem 

within Ottoman poetry is a serious problem. All classical literature researchers know 

how qasida and gazel were included in the diwan format in quantity and quality. 

 Putting aside the rich lyricism, the world of words and images, and feelings of poets 

of classical poetry and confining the things to the narrow framework of qasida will 

not be fair. It goes without saying that qasida is one of the facts of classical poetry 

tradition and cannot be ignored. However, in our opinion, evaluating an entire 

tradition based on qasida or rendering a verdict in this matter is not appropriate. To 

give a small example, let us look at Ahmet Paşa's famous quatrain titled "gönül" 

("heart"): 

Gül yüzünde göreli zülf-i semen-sây gönül 

Kuru sevdada yiler bi-ser ü bî-pay gönül 

Dimedüm mi sana dolaşma ana hay gönül 

Vay gönül vay bu gönül vay gönül ey vay gönül 

Ahmet Paşa 
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(Oh my heart! Didn't I tell you not to wander around? You'd get in a tizzy upon seeing 

the fringes on the face of your beloved having the scent of jasmine? Oh my heart, oh 

this heart, oh oh heart!?) 

This is definite: Gazel was the life-blood of Ottoman literature. It was the 

fundamental type of poetry in which poets showed their labor and talents for centuries 

and one of the primary voices in the melody of the Turkish culture (Andrews, 2006). 

Andrews's point of view requires readdressing the Ottoman poetry within the context 

of gazel and qasida. One-sided or subjective approaches will not be methodical and 

may put researchers in trouble in terms of scientificness. 

 

Fuzûlî and Patronage  

In Şikâyetnâme (Complaint), Fuzûlî confesses that he approached the sultan to attain 

a position though he did not stoop to a patron. Fuzûlî admits that gaining favor is 

possible only when one reaches the ruler of the period. He says that not resorting to 

the sultan is a mistake for the same reason. In a patrimonial community, the things 

would not be otherwise for Fuzûlî, despite his all unwillingness and pride (İnalcık, 

2005). 

There is a big difference between looking at a poem or a poem book from the 

perspective of a poetry tradition and a poet's perspective. For example, a Sufi poet 

tries to interpret the world based on a religious-Sufic pattern in essence. If we interpret 

a Sufi poet's poem based on the pattern of authority, we put a meaning in which the 

poet had little or no interest in his poem (Andrews, 2006). 

"I greeted them, but they didn't welcome it as it wasn't a bribe. I showed them a 

verdict, but they didn't pay it a compliment as it was useless." 

Şikâyetname summarizes the life tragedy of any poet begging for the patron's favor 

and grace. Here we hear the disappointment, rage, and irony of a nobleman, a great 

artist, in the face of how imperfect the world is. Here we see the never-ending 

confrontation of patrons having high, mighty positions with the poor fighting for life 

in inferior positions. In this regard, Şikâyetname is a document providing the most 

realistic manifestation of the patronage's genuine character and the psychology of the 

poets of that period (İnalcık, 2005). 

A position accomplished in Istanbul is better than positions in other places. Living 

inside the empire is better than living outside it. The quantity and quality of direct 
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references made to the sultan in the poem is a sign of the consistency and steadiness 

of the Ottoman ideal (Andrews, 2006). 

Şikâyetname was submitted to Celal-zade Mustafa Çelebi. Celal-zade is described as 

follows: "He was a well-known poet having a good command of Arabic and Persian 

and famous for his talent in using the official written language. Large amounts of the 

bequests he received for the qasidas he submitted to the sultan (45 thousand golds, as 

rumors went) are proof of how those winning the patron's favor got a fortune." 

(İnalcık, 2005). A daily pay of nine coins given to Fuzûlî was considered too much. 

Who is more important in the history of literature; Celal-zade or Fuzûlî? Who is the 

owner of real wealth? The one who submitted qasida to the patron or the one who 

wrote touching gazels in Kufa? Who does art history remember?  

Addressing Suleyman the Magnificent in his several works, Fuzûlî sought his 

patronage and favor. In his preamble for Leyla and Majnun, Fuzûlî expresses how 

important patronage is for the poet in every period as follows: 

“Rahm et ki garib derdmendim 

Bî-mûnis u yâr u derdmendim 

(Show mercy on me as I'm a poor-fellow in trouble; with no friend and love) 

… 

Tutsan elimi ben fakîrin  

Hak ola hemîşe destgîrin (İnalcık, 2005). 

(Hold my hand, me a poor man 

May Allah help you everlastingly) 

Showing being close to the authority holder, the poem not only underlines the 

personal nature of authority relationship, but also turns the authority holder's space 

into a space with a transcendental value (Andrews, 2006). 

It can be said that material reward expectations underlie the actual or symbolic 

submission in front of absolute authority. It is true for the lover, too. This is because 

he expects the beloved's praise. As a result, he goes through great suffering. Even the 

beloved's small glimpse is seen as a reward for the lover. Accordingly, in poetry, 

expectance for a reward exists in the beloved's interest, zeal, and favor as well as in 

the joy present in mystic coming together. To translate them into the terms of social 

system, the subject may expect material rewards from the sultan and wish to have a 

relatively easy, comfortable life (Andrews, 2006). 
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Ezelden şâh-ı ‘aşkun bende-i fermânıyuz cânâ  

Mahabbet mülkinün sultân-ı ‘âlî-şânıyuz cânâ (G.13/1) Baki 

(Oh my love! We've been the captive of the sultan of love and the glorious sultan of 

the country of love from time immemorial.) 

 

Kapunda kullara zulm ü cefâ itme vefâ eyle  

Benüm şâh-i cihân-tâbum kerem eyle vefâ yigdür (G. 186/2) 

(My world ruler! Don't oppress your subjects, don't inflict pain on them! Just do them 

some favor because fidelity is better)  

 

In the diwan poetry tradition, the beloved is seen as the sultan. The lover is subject, 

slave, and beggar in the face of the beloved, who is the sultan of the country of love 

and the property of affection. While the beloved is unwilling, delicate, and healing, 

the lover is needy, praying, and helpless. Because of these qualifications and beauty, 

the beloved reminds the reader of a ruler. The lover has no choice but obedience in 

the face of the ruler's command. Both order and command are in the beloved's hands. 

Later, besides praising their own talents, poets also appealed for the help of those 

whom they praised by uttering their material and spiritual problems. The people to 

whom the works were submitted evaluated them based on their own tastes and 

understandings and also the education they received. In the end, they rewarded them 

depending on their success. Such rewards provided poets with a reputation besides 

financial possibilities. The material and spiritual aids obtained by poets were called 

câize (i.e., gift for a poem of praise). It should also be noted that the poets did not 

only live on câizes. They also had a job depending on their talent. Câize, a kind of 

royalty, today continues its existence in an institutionalized form (Yaşar, 2007). 

Being a sultan with a broad mind, Mehmed the Conqueror treated all wise men 

equally and invited them to engage in scientific contests before him. He gave gifts to 

those who succeeded and showed their wisdom by writing a book. Many wise men 

flocked into Istanbul in his era because of his interest in wise men. Thirty poets in his 

period lived on the salary and service pays he provided (İsen, 1999). 

"It is said that 'classical poets got caize in return for the qasidas 

they wrote and so they exchanged their art with money.' Yes, it is 

true that some poets were rewarded when they submitted some of 

their qasidas to elders. But, what about tens of poems such as 
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gazels, musammats, and songs that were exchanged with no money 

and were subjected to no caize? Also, even if he is a poet, what is 

wrong with his getting royalty from a high-minded art patron in 

return for his labor? Let's put the question in another way: What is 

wrong with the state's notables' or rich men's protecting art?" 

(Pala, 2003: 326).  

It is known that sultan's sons, just like Ottoman sultans, formed a literary circle for 

themselves and that many of them wrote poems to such degree that they held poetry 

councils. As a matter of fact, they showed interest in literary circles formed around 

them in the periods when they were appointed to provinces as sanjak governors. As 

a result, provinces such as Edirne, Konya, Amasya, Manisa, Trabzon, and Kütahya 

governed by them had literary vividness (İpekten, 1996). 

As the Ottoman sultans, who were among the exceptional poets of our classical 

poetry, were artistically competent enough to appraise the qasidas submitted to them, 

they sometimes corrected and sometimes rejected the poems submitted (Çavuşoğlu, 

1986). 

Whether they were written for the praise of the power and authority holder of the 

period or the poet's own praise, qasidas had a place in the history of poetry as a literary 

reflection of the power and characteristics aimed to be accomplished. From this 

perspective, qasida had a value for the Ottoman authority and world of art and played 

an important role in maintaining the liveliness and continuity of poetry life. It can be 

stated that qasidas had positive reflections in terms of poets, cultural environment, 

and authority, and the world of art had material and spiritual development thanks to 

the works submitted (Çolak & C. Hiloğlu, 2010). 

 Poets always make an effort to be better, more successful, more authentic, 

and more artistic. To be a "center of interest," it is necessary to be present in circles 

where artistic and literary activities are vividly performed. As the court and its 

surrounding made up the "center", the works in which poets showed their talents were 

also assessed there. They praised "the sultan of the world" in methiye (praise) and 

praised "the sultan of word (themselves and their talent)" in fahriye (self-praise). This 

is just one of the ordinary jobs the tradition made the poets do.  

 

Conclusion  

In the Ottoman poetry tradition, poetic concern always preceded political concern. 

The patrimonial characteristic of Ottoman poetry was the event of tide between the 

poet's loss of prestige and his desire for reputation. The paradox between the poet's 
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aesthetic concern and patrimonial patronage constituted the essential point of Diwan 

poetry. The artist was constantly tested on the fine line between art and life. A pen is 

the only thing remaining in the shadow of art and power. Each literary period has its 

unique conditions and sense of art. These conditions should be considered while 

evaluating a literary work or artist. Ottoman poetry cannot be studied from today's 

perspective. It is necessary to look at the unique characteristics of the period and see 

and read the mentality of the period. By his very nature, the artist bears poetic and 

political concerns.  

As works are subject to compliment, caution should be exercised in handling the issue 

of poet and patron, and evaluations should be made on a fair basis. Although art 

activities concentrated in the court and its surrounding, artists were also patronized 

in cultural centers far from the capital city by other patrons (i.e., viziers, pashas, 

sultan's sons). 

Though the Eastern patronage and Western maecenate are considered the same thing, 

there is an incompatibility between them in terms of point of view. In this context, 

the main worrisome point is the commodification of works of art. Maecenate provides 

the artist with a reputation besides financial possibilities. An artist involved in literary 

circles can easily follow what is up-to-date. 

Although the Ottoman sultans' holding the absolute authority made a direct relation 

compulsory in terms of the artist-patron relationship, the fact that the sultan was also 

an artist led to a distinctive situation. From the perspective of patronage, the artistic 

identities of the poet and the patron reading a poem facing one another in poetry 

gatherings became more important than anything else.  

The methodological approaches employed by İnalcık and Andrews reveal their 

literary distance to Ottoman poetry. Readdressing the Ottoman poetry within the 

context of gazel and qasida may bring us new and different perspectives. However, 

we should avoid one-sided or subjective approaches as part and parcel of being 

scientific.  
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Abstract: This article focuses on the case law under Article 9 

of the ECHR in the field of classifying an act as a manifestation 

of a particular religion or belief. It aims to criticize the long-

time rigid practice of the European Commission and the 

European Court, which grants them the Power of Assessment 

in this regard. Namely, in the light of the general principles of 

the freedom of religion and belief, the author explains why it 

is natural and necessary for the Court to give up its Power of 

Assessment and leave the issue entirely in the scope of 

personal self-determination. In arguing own view, the author 

relies upon the Court's approach developed in the Case - 

Osmanoğlu and Kocabaş v. Switzerland (ECHR. 2017). 
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In 2017, the European Court of Human Rights (hereafter "the Court") delivered final 

judgment on the Case - Osmanoğlu and Kocabaş v. Switzerland (29086/12. 

10/01/2017). In this case, the applicants, who were Muslims, were required to have 

their daughters exempted from compulsory mixed swimming lessons at their primary 

school on religious grounds. Although the Swiss Government refused their request, 

the applicants continued to resist. Accordingly, the national authorities imposed fines 

on them. The Court held that there was an interference in the parents' right to freedom 

of religion or belief on the part of the State. Namely, although the parents' resistance 

was not directly derived from the Koran, it still was undoubtedly motivated by their 

sincere faith. While there was a legitimate aim to restrict applicants' rights, the Court 

undeniably proved a precedential approach. Previously, the European Commission of 

Human Rights (hereafter "the Commission") and the Court, in such cases, usually 

used the so-called "Arrowsmith Test" (with minor modifications). The test considers 

that the manifestation of the religion or belief ("practice") does not cover every act, 

which is merely motivated or influenced by a religion or a belief but only those, which 

actually express the religion or belief in question. In the present case, the Court 

essentially argued that to recognize an act as the manifestation, it is not always 

necessary the direct accordance with the conviction, in question and person's sincere 

faith that he or she is acting in accordance with own belief is also sufficient. 

Precisely this same approach revealed by the Court, in the Case of Osmanoğlu, is the 

inspiration of the present article, which urges us to analyze and criticize the formation 

and development of "The Religion or Belief Manifestation Test"7 (hereafter "the 

Manifestation Test") entirely. 

The author describes and discusses all the objective conceptions on which is or should 

be based the freedom of individuals to determine their social behavior and 

relationships freely, without any interference and according to own faiths solely. 

Based on this theoretical foundation, the author develops the attitude that when 

 
7 The practice of the Commission and the Court to assess whether or not the particular 

act represents an actual Manifestation of the religion or belief, in question. 
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classifying a particular act as the manifestation, the Court should finally give up its 

power of assessment and leave the issue entirely in the field of personal self-

determination. 

General principles 

Religious conviction is one of the most important foundations for sincere believers in 

personal self-understanding, perception of the universe, and determination of their 

relationship with it. In other words, religious convictions, on the one hand, shape the 

inner identity of the believer and, on the other hand, define their outward behavior. 

Usually, one's social life and personal relationships, shaped by religious convictions, 

are not merely subjective interpretations of religious concepts but strict and direct 

obligations. Hence, every person must be free to express their inner convictions, 

including in the forms they consider appropriate, without unjustifiable interference 

from other individuals or the State. 

 

1. Two dimensions of the freedom of religion or belief 

Universally, the freedom of religion or belief recognizes and protects the right to hold 

(Forum Internum) religious conviction, as well as the right to manifest it (Forum 

Externum). Thus, the freedom of religion and belief combines two dimensions - 

Internal and External (UDHR art. 18; Convention Art. 9; ICCPR Art. 18). In 

discussing these dimensions, apart from their proprietary content, the most important 

issue is the difference between their absolute and non-absolute natures. In particular, 

according to Article 9 of the European Convention on Human Rights (hereafter the 

"Convention") and Article 18 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political 

Rights (hereafter the "ICCPR"), the Internal Dimension is an absolute and 

unrestricted right but its External Dimension - is not. Hence, the freedom to manifest 

a religion or belief shall be subject only to such limitations as are prescribed by law 

and are necessary for a democratic society in pursuit of one or more of the legitimate 

aims (Convention art. 9 (2); ICCPR art. 18 (3)). 



 

91 
 

Notwithstanding this fundamental difference, the essential separation of the Internal 

and External dimensions of the freedom of religion and belief is impossible. 

Moreover, the external behavior and relationships of the believers are formed by the 

influence of their inner faith, and on the contrary, the ability or disability of free 

manifestations of inner faith necessarily affects the internal dimension of their belief 

(Kokkinakis v. Greece, 14307/88. (25/05/1993). § 31). Consequently, the 

fundamental separation of these dimensions makes meaningless both of them, since, 

as far as it is impossible to separate a particular religious practice from the religion in 

question, it is also impossible to separate the freedom of manifestation of religion 

from the freedom to hold it. Therefore, legislation or practice that recognizes and 

protects only the freedom to hold a religious conviction and not, at the same time, the 

freedom of manifest it, is not a mere violation of the External Dimension of this 

freedom but also represents a gross intervention in the person's inner world and 

directly or indirectly impacts on his or her personal identity. The same applies to 

undue interference with the exercise of the freedom of manifestation of religion or 

belief, which limits or abolishes one's freedom to live and relate according own 

conviction. 

 

2. The classical forms of religion or belief manifestation 

All of the international norms set forth above explicitly describe the generally 

recognized forms by which one may manifest own religion or belief (individually or 

collectively and in public or in private), in particular, worship, teaching, observance, 

and practice. When discussing the essence of these forms, it is important to answer 

fundamental questions: does this list have circumscribing or broadening intentions? 

First, it must be underlined that worship, teaching, observance and practice are 

interpreted broadly but not exhaustively and cover wide-ranging acts based or 

motivated by religion or belief.8 Furthermore, it is of primary significant that the 

 
8 See: UN Human Rights Committee (HRC), CCPR General Comment No. 22: Article 18 

(Freedom of Thought, Conscience or Religion) (30 July 1993); CPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.4. 
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Court's case-law, under Article 9 of the Convention, does not include an exact and 

exhaustive definition of these terms. In the absence of general definitions, the Court 

always seeks to determine whether a particular action represents one of them. 

However, even in such a case, its purpose is not necessary to classify the action into 

only one of the four forms. Therefore, often one action corresponds not only to one, 

but to two or three forms of the manifestation.9 This indicates that the Court defines 

the forms of the manifestation through some practical experience and does not rely 

upon the preliminarily considered exact and exhaustive concepts. Thus, the Court, in 

principle, is not closed to recognizing such act as the manifestation which has not yet 

been practiced but actually represents the manifestation of one's religion or belief. 

While the Court continuously examines all particular acts independently as to 

whether it is placed in one or more of the four recognized forms, it is clear that an 

exact and exhaustive understanding of the content of these forms could not exist even 

during the elaboration of the Convention (as well as the UDHR and the ICCPR). 

Thus, their statutory fixation, given the Convention's (as well as the UDHR's and the 

ICCPR's) human rights spirit, should have been more of a Broadening intention of 

the right, rather than the Circumscribing one.10 

 

 

 
§ 4; UN Declaration on the Elimination of All Forms of Intolerance and of 

Discrimination Based on Religion or Belief (1981). Art. 4. 
9 Cf.: Kuznetsov and Others v. Russia 184/02 (11/01/2007). § 57, Kokkinakis v. Greece 

14307/88 (25/05/1993). § 31, Eweida and others v. The United Kingdom 48420/10, 

36516/10, 51671/10, 36516/10 (15/01/2013). § 89, Jakóbski v. Poland 18429/06 

(07/12/2010). § 45. Etc. 
10 The Broadening intention of these forms is directly emphasized through the Study of 

Discrimination in the Matter of Religious Rights and Practices. Arcot Krishnaswami. 

Special Rapporteur of the Sub-Commission on Prevention of Discrimination and 

Protection of Minorities. UN. New York. 1960. p.17. 
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3. The impossibility of exact and exhaustive definition of the "Manifestation Forms" 

Significantly, no International Act protecting the freedom of religion and belief 

includes the definition of the terms "religion" or "belief." On the other hand, all 

competent definitions of these International Acts grant the broadest content to these 

terms.11 Furthermore, the legal definition of these terms is also inappropriate at the 

national level.12 The absence of such definitions is quite rational since, in addition to 

the general absence of a homogenous and universal understanding of these concepts, 

it is expressly important that the existence of such a strict definition would be 

essentially inexpedient. In particular, it would resist the goal of the freedom of 

religion and belief, which intends to embrace any religious convictions to ensure that 

all believers have the right to freely adopt and practice any religious convictions, 

which they confess by their inner faith, based only on their personal choice. Thus, on 

the one hand, the absence of the legal definition of the terms "religion" and "belief" 

and on the other hand, the absence of an exact and exhaustive definition of the terms 

"worship," "teaching," "practice" and "observance," equally point to the primary 

broadening intention of both dimensions (internal and external) of the freedom of 

religion or belief. 

The above consideration relates to the problem of legal and conceptual understanding 

of the terms "religion" and "belief." However, this problem does not have only this 

dimension. It also involves a principle of logical confrontation. In particular, the rule 

of logical reasoning first implies a precise understanding of the core doctrines 

(religion or belief) to properly understand their consequent concepts (worship, 

teaching, practice, and observance). In this sense, it is virtually impossible to argue 

 
11 For the UDHR see Arcot Krishnaswami. 1960. P 1. (Footnote 7), For the Convention - 

Guide on Article 9 of the Convention – Freedom of thought, conscience and religion. 

European Court of Human Rights. Updated on 31 August 2020. § 14, For the ICCPR - 

General Comment No. 22: Article 18 (Freedom of Thought, Conscience or Religion). § 2. 
12 Guidelines for Review of Legislation Pertaining to Religion or Belief. OSCE. ODIHR. 

(2004). II.A.2. 
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that the national authorities or the Court have any power or competence to define 

whether an act is an actual manifestation of religion or belief in question. Since in the 

absence of a legal definition of religion or belief, they cannot rely on any legal basis 

in their decision-making, as they operate predominantly in the scope of legal 

categories (Cf. Manoussakis and others v. Greece 18748/91 (26/09/1996). § 41). This 

logical dilemma is also evident from a reversed perspective. In particular, it is difficult to 

guarantee that the national authorities or the Court in assessing any act as the manifestation 

of particular religion or belief will not assess the religion or belief itself and, nevertheless, be 

able to prove objectively that they are in direct and close nexus with them. Assessing a link 

between the conviction and the act, considering the diversity of the religions and beliefs 

protected by the freedom of religion and belief, is extremely difficult.13 

Summary of General Principles 

The reasonings and arguments developed above can be summarized as follows: 

1. The freedom of religion and belief is a consolidated right that integrally includes 

both internal and external dimensions. Thus the ability or disability of a person to 

freely manifest their own religion or belief and to form and practice corresponding 

social relationships and behaviors necessarily has a direct influence not only on the 

external but also on the internal dimension of his/her freedom of religion and belief; 

2. The classical forms of the manifestation of religion or belief – worship, teaching, 

practice, and observance – do not have a precisely established exact and exhaustive 

understanding. They are broadly interpreted and intended to extend rather than limit 

the freedom of religion and belief; 

 
13 For example, the organs of the Convention (namely, the Commission) have 

experience when, in deciding, whether the restriction on the right to manifest one’s 

religion was justified, had to discuss if the religion in question was identifiable itself. Cf. 

X. v. The United Kingdom 7291/75 (04/10/1977). 
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3. The fact that the terms "religion" and "faith" are not subject to legal definition in 

itself creates a logical problem of the legal definition of the forms of their 

manifestation. 

All of this indicates that the right to manifest a religion or belief, likewise the right to 

have a religion or belief, is a matter of a genuinely subjective personal self-

determination. Therefore, national authorities and the Court, which have not, in 

principle, any competence to assess the essence of this personal sphere, cannot, in 

principle, hold any power to assess its legitimacy. This preliminary conclusion will 

be the guidance we will rely on in the second part of this article. 

"The Manifestation Test" – the Practice of the Organs of the Convention 

While the arguments discussed in the preceding chapter, in principle, fully protect the 

right of personal self-determination in the choice of forms of manifestation of their 

convictions, the practice of the Organs of the Convention in this respect still seems 

to be contradictory. This part of the article aims to describe, analyze, and criticize this 

practice. 

1. Arrowsmith v. the United Kingdom14 

In 1978, the European Commission of Human Rights delivered a decision on a case 

where the applicant was a United Kingdom citizen. She was a pacifist who urged 

British soldiers to leave the military service and not go to war in Northern Ireland. 

While the applicant could prove her pacifist beliefs, she could not prove that the 

"practice" of handing out relevant leaflets to soldiers was a legitimate manifestation 

of her beliefs and not an act merely motivated by her belief. British courts convicted 

her and sentenced her to imprisonment. The applicant submitted a complaint to the 

Commission and claimed a violation of her freedom of belief under Article 9. The 

Commission accepted that Article 9 covered the applicant's belief but distributing 

 
14 Arrowsmith v. The United Kingdom 7050/75 (12/10/1978). 
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leaflets did not constitute a "practice" of Pacifism because it seemed political 

opposition to a particular government policy. The Commission interpreted a 

distinction between acts, which are "merely motivated or influenced by a religion or 

belief," and the acts, which actually "manifest" the belief in a "practice." The "test" 

focused upon whether a particular manifestation is necessary in order for someone to 

practice personal belief (in which case an exemption is available), as opposed to 

situations in which the act in question is simply inspired by personal belief (in which 

case an exemption is unavailable). The Commission noted that not every act 

motivated or influenced by a belief will suffice to be a "manifestation" and ruled that 

there was no "Manifestation" (Arrowsmith v. The United Kingdom 7050/75 

(12/10/1978)) 

This precedent has become so-called the "Arrowsmith Test," according to which the 

"manifestation" of religion and belief does not "cover" every act which is merely 

motivated or influenced by a religion or a belief, but only those that "actually 

express" (or is "intimately linked" to) the belief in question. The Organs of the 

Convention repeatedly used the Arrowsmith Test" in different variations.15 It is 

remarkable that in parallel with this test, the Organs of the Convention adopted a 

different approach in several cases. In particular, they have replaced the term "does 

not cover" with the term "does not protect," which would substantially change their 

approach.16 Because, in contrast to the principle that the manifestation does not 

"cover" any act motivated or influenced by the religion or belief in question, it is 

principally correct that the right to manifest a religion or belief does not 

unconditionally protect any act, including the classical forms of the manifestation, 

such as "worship, teaching, practice, and observance." Nevertheless, the approach of 

 
15 Cf: C. v. The United Kingdom 10358/83 (15/12/1983); Vereniging Rechtswinkels 

Utrecht v. The Netherlands 11308/84 (13/03/1986); Van Den Dungen v. The 

Netherlands 22838/93 (22/02/1995); Porter v. The United Kingdom (15814/02. 

08/04/2003). Pretty v. The United Kingdom 2346/02 (29/04/2002); Pichon and 

Sajous v. France 49853/99 (02/10/2001); Skugar and others v. Russia 40010/04 

(03/12/2009). 
16 For example: Kalaç v. Turkey 20704/92 (01/07/1997). § 27. see also Leyla Şahin v. 

Turkey 44774/98. (10/11/2005). § 105; 
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the Organs of the Convention did not change substantially, and the right to choose a 

precise form of the manifestation did not remove in the sphere of personal self-

determination of individuals (or even communities). The fundamental problem of the 

Arrowsmith Test –imposing the burden on the applicant to prove that a particular act 

is a direct and obligatory requirement of a particular religion or belief – has remained 

unchanged for a long time.17 

 

2. Eweida and Others v. the United Kingdom18 

The Arrowsmith Test was significantly extenuated, but not radically changed in 2013. 

In the present case, two applicants – Ms. Eweida and Ms. Chaplin – complained that 

their employers had placed restrictions on their visibly wearing Christian Crosses at 

work. Two other applicants – Ms. Ladele and Mr. McFarlane – complained that they 

had been dismissed for refusing to carry out certain duties which they considered 

incompatible with their religious beliefs. In this case, the Court made extensive and 

modified interpretations of the essence of the connection between religion and belief 

and the forms of their manifestation. In particular, the Court noted that in order to 

count as a "Manifestation," the act in question must be intimately linked to the 

religion or belief. Furthermore, the existence of a sufficiently close and direct nexus 

between the act and the underlying belief must be determined on the facts of each 

case. In particular, there is no requirement on the applicant to establish that he or she 

acted in fulfillment of a duty mandated by the religion in question.19 

Thus, the Court identified two important aspects. First, the Court has retained that 

part of the Arrowsmith Test which excludes from the "manifestation" acts which are 

 
17 Other authors earlier also criticize this approach, for example, cf: Uitz, R. (2007) 

Freedom of Religion in European Constitutional and International Case Law, Strasbourg: 

Council of Europe Publishing. pp. 28-29. 
18 Eweida and others v. The United Kingdom 48420/10, 59842/10, 51671/10, 

36516/10 (15/01/2013). 
19 Ibid. § 82. 
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in some way inspired or influenced by the religion or belief in question but do not 

directly express it or which are only distantly connected to it. Second, it extenuated 

the applicants' burden of proof by stating that there is no requirement on the applicant 

to establish that he or she acted in fulfillment of a duty mandated by the religion, in 

question".20 While the latter was a quite significant modification, the maintenance of 

the first aspect still left the problem of recognition of the freedom of personal self-

determination in connection with the acts motivated by personal beliefs.21 

 

3. HamidoviĆ v. Bosnia and Herzegovina22 

The Court has revealed a principally new approach to classifying an act motivated or 

inspired by personal beliefs as "manifestation" in 2017. In the present case, a Muslim 

applicant was called to give evidence at the criminal trial. He duly appeared at the 

trial as summoned but refused to remove his skullcap when asked to testify, arguing 

that it was his religious duty to wear it at all times. He was expelled from the 

courtroom, convicted of contempt of court, sentenced to a fine, and later was 

sentenced to imprisonment for his principal non-payment. The applicant submitted a 

complaint before the Court under Article 9. The parties agreed that the punishment 

imposed on the applicant for wearing a skullcap in a courtroom constituted a 

limitation on the manifestation of his religion. This is in line with the official position 

of the Muslim community in Bosnia and Herzegovina, according to which the 

wearing of the skullcap does not represent a strong religious duty, but it has such 

strong traditional roots that many people consider as a religious duty.23 Without 

 
20 The Court followed a very similar approach in the case S.A.S. v. France 43835/11. 

(01/07/2014). § 55.  
21 Other authors earlier also mentioned this modification; for example, cf. Slotte, P. 

(2015) International law and freedom of religion and belief: Origins, presuppositions, 

and structure of the protection framework. Routledge Handbook of Law and Religion. 

Edited By Silvio Ferrari. p. 109. 
22 Hamidović v. Bosnia And Herzegovina 57792/15 (05/12/2017). 
23 Ibid. § 30. 
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discussing the merits of this issue, the Court went on to examine the extent to which 

the restrictions imposed on the applicant's "freedom to manifest a religion" complied 

with the principles set out in Article 9 (2) of the Convention. In that way, the Court 

indirectly recognized that an act, which is not closely related to a particular religious 

doctrine, could still be regarded as its "manifestation" if the actor sincerely believes 

that the act constitutes a direct religious obligation. Moreover, the Court explicitly 

declared that there was no reason to suspect that the applicant's conduct was inspired 

by his sincere religious beliefs. 

It should be emphasized that in discussing this case, the Court again referred to the 

reasonings developed in the Arrowsmith and Eweida Cases,24 but did not restrict itself 

to the severe assessment test used in the case of Arrowsmith or its modified version 

used in the case of Eweida. This fact is important for a clear demonstration of 

coherence development of the "Manifestation Test." 

Moreover, it is generally accepted that a person may follow a practice of religion that 

differs from the general practice of the religious community to which he or she 

belongs, and this right is protected by the freedom of religion and belief.25 

Accordingly, national authorities and the Court are required to observe this 

fundamental principle and, in all relevant cases, exercise extreme caution in 

examining the connection between personal and collective practices of religion. In no 

case, however, they should not rely solely on the generally recognized (by a 

community) forms of a particular "practice" to classify personal conduct or action as 

a "manifestation" of religion. For in such a case, the freedom of religion and belief 

will lose its personal nature and original essence. 

4. Osmanoğlu and Kocabaş v. Switzerland26  

 
24 Ibid. §§ 41, 125. 
25 Guidelines for Review of Legislation Pertaining to Religion or Belief. OSCE. ODIHR. 

(2004). II.B.2.  
26Osmanoğlu and Kocabaş v. Switzerland 29086/12 (10/01/2017).  
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The fundamental innovation regarding the Manifestation Test the Court was made in 

2017. In this case, the applicants were Muslim parents who wanted, on religious 

grounds, to have their daughters exempted from compulsory mixed swimming 

lessons at their primary school. Although the Koran laid down the precept that the 

female body has to be covered only from puberty, the applicants stated that their faith 

instructed them to prepare their daughters for the precepts that would be applied to 

them from puberty onwards. Their request for an exemption was refused. Under the 

applicable Cantonal law, pupils could not be exempted until they reached puberty. 

The applicants continued to refuse to send their daughters to swimming lessons. The 

authorities accordingly imposed minor-offense fines on them. The applicants alleged 

before the Court that the obligation to send their minor daughters to mixed swimming 

lessons was contrary to their religious convictions. The applicants submitted a 

complaint before the Court under Article 9 of the Convention and Article 2 of 

Protocol No. 1 to the Convention. As Switzerland has not ratified the Protocol, which 

is in principle the lex specialis in relation to Article 9 of the Convention, the Court 

considered the case under Article 9 of the Convention. 

The Court held that the case concerned a situation where the applicants' right to 

manifest their religion was in issue. Therefore, they were entitled to rely on this aspect 

of Article 9 of the Convention. The Court considered, furthermore, that the applicants 

indeed suffered interference with the exercise of their right to freedom of religion as 

protected by that provision.27 However, the interference had pursued a legitimate aim, 

namely to protect international students from any form of social exclusion. 

It is noteworthy that the Court in this case referred only to the modified approach set 

forth in the Eweida case, not to the severe Arrowsmith Test, which gives hope that 

the latter may finally be ignored. Moreover, unlike the Case of HamidoviĆ, where 

the Court relied on a collective assessment, in the Osmanoğlu case, neither there was 

 
27 Ibid. §§ 41, 42. 
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no similar argument in the case file28, nor did the Court develop reasoning in this 

regard. 

As for the modified Eweida approachin particular, a "close and direct nexus between 

the act and the underlying belief," it is not necessary to interpret this nexus only in 

the contextual sense, but, moreover, in the sense of the act of faith. This implies that 

a "close and direct nexus" can be expressed in the firm faith of the person that his or 

her belief precisely compels such an act. One argument is that even when there is a 

close and direct contextual connection between an act and a belief, that act still 

requires a "firm faith" to be fulfilled. Thus, as faith is of primary importance, it must 

be a decisive factor even when there is no close and direct contextual connection 

between the belief and the act, or it is not a direct religious obligation. 

 

Summary of the Manifestation Test development 

All of the above mentioned indicates that the practice of the Organs of the Convention 

concerning the development of the Manifestation Test is conventionally divided into 

four stages: 

1. The Arrowsmith's Severe test - to consider an act as a manifestation, it must 

constitute a direct obligation of the religion or belief in question. Furthermore, the 

burden of proof of the conformity of the act and conviction is on the applicant; 

2. The Eweida's Modification - to consider an act as a manifestation, it must have a 

close and direct connection to the religion or belief in question. However, a person is 

not obliged to establish that he or she acted in fulfillment of a duty mandated by the 

religion in question; 

 
28 On the contrary, the Case states that only a small number of Muslim parents living in 

Switzerland request such an exemption. Ibid. § 97. 
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3. The HamidoviĆ's Change - to consider an act as a manifestation, it can be not a 

direct religious duty, but could still be regarded as manifestation if it has such strong 

traditional roots that it is collectively considered as such. 

4. The Osmanoğlu's Innovation - to consider an act as a manifestation, it is not 

necessary to be directly derived from that religion or belief, but the actor's sincere 

faith that she or he acts in accordance with his or her own religion or belief is 

sufficient. 

This experience of the Organs of the Convention indicates that the Manifestation Test 

has an interesting and necessary evolution, which, in turn, gives us hope that it will 

eventually progress into a right of personal self-determination. 

 

Conclusion 

Although the Manifestation Test had a long and complicated evolution, the recent 

approach demonstrated by the Court in the Osmanoğlu case is obviously hopeful. 

According to this approach, an act may be regarded as the manifestation of religion 

or belief even if that does not constitute a direct duty of the religion or belief in 

question as long as it is understood as such by its author's sincere belief. Indeed, the 

right to manifest a religion or belief, as well as the right to have them, is, in its essence, 

a matter of highly personal self-determination. Therefore, it is logical that the 

classification of any act as the manifestation of a particular religion or belief must be 

based principally on its author's sincere faith that her or his religion or belief requires 

precisely such an act and not even the assessments of relevant religious community 

or institute. Through this innovation, however, the Court has clearly emphasized the 

personal nature of the faith. Accordingly, the individual freedom of the manifestation 

of religion or belief is released from the obligation of precise coherence with specific 

doctrinal dogmas and rules of conduct and, thus, from the collective power of 

religious communities or institutions. 
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It is also important to note that this approach may deserve some critique. For example, 

such an argument may be the threat to "abuse" the freedom of religion and belief as 

a universal human right, and an attempt to protect and justify under it acts that would 

not otherwise be protected and justified. For instance, if an act is classified as a 

manifestation of religion or belief, it will enjoy higher protection than the same act 

under the general right to Freedom of Expression. This higher guarantee implies that 

Article 9 (Freedom of thought, conscience, and religion) and Article 10 (Freedom of 

expression) of the Convention cover different legitimate aims for restrictions. For 

example, unlike the Freedom of Religion and Belief, the Freedom of Expression may 

be subject to such restrictions as "interests of national security." The same can be 

said, in principle, about the right to Freedom of Assembly and Association (Art. 11 

of the Convention).  

Article 18 of the Convention (Limitation on use of restrictions on rights) says: "The 

restrictions permitted under this Convention to the said rights and freedoms shall not 

be applied for any purpose other than those for which they have been prescribed." 

Taking into account this fact, we can theoretically assume that if the Court gives up 

its power of assessment in classifying a particular act as a manifestation of the religion 

or belief in question and leave the issue entirely in the field of personal self-

determination, there may arise some risks. For example, the call against the national 

security one may determine as a manifestation of personal belief and consequently 

demand it to be justified and protected by Article 9. In such circumstances, this act 

cannot be restricted in pursuit of the "the interests of national security" under Article 

10. 

First, this argument is fascinating and important, including in terms of independent 

research, and therefore more complete and extensive discussion goes beyond the 

scope of this article. However, its significant nullification is possible under Article 

17 of the Convention - Prohibition of abuse of rights. Thus, to avoid such a risk, in 

the establishment of the legitimacy of the particular religious practice, the task of the 

Court should not be the essential examination of the nexus between the act and the 



 

104 
 

religion in question. The Court should resolve this issue with instruments such as the 

"prohibition of abuse of rights" and the "incompatibility ratione materiae with the 

Article 9 of the Convention of an application".29 

Lastly, it is still difficult to say whether the Court will finally give up its power to 

classify an act as a manifestation of religion or belief and ultimately leave this issue 

entirely in the field of personal self-determination. The Court may see some (at least 

as mentioned above) of the risks involved in practicing this approach. Violating or 

damaging the personal dimension of the freedom of religion or belief to avoid such 

risks is entirely unjustified. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
29 For example, the Court found the inadmissibility on grounds of incompatibility 

ratione material with the Convention of an application lodged by a “global Islamic 

political party” complaining of the prohibition by the relevant German authorities of its 

activities in Germany. The Court considered that since it called for the violent 

destruction of the State of Israel and for the banishment and killing of its inhabitants, 

this party could not rely on the protection of Articles 9, 10, and 11, in pursuance of 

Article 17 of the Convention (prohibition of abuse of rights). Hizb Ut-Tahrir and others 

v. Germany 31098/08 (12/06/2012). 




